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LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

July 1,2014 

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open 
and public session at 7:00 p.m. on July 1, 2014. Present were Councilmembers: 
Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Also in 
attendance were City Attorney McKeon, City Administrator Gunn, Assistant City 
Administrator Ramirez, City Clerk Buethe, Human Resources Manager Garrod, Police 
Chief Lausten, Director o f  Administrative Services Pokorny, Community Development 
Director Birch, Recreation Director Stopak, Library Director Barcal, and Assistant 
Director o f  Public Works/City Engineer Kottmann. 

A notice o f  the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Times on 
June 18, 2014. Notice was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of the 
City Council and a copy of  the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice attached to 
the minutes. Availability o f  the agenda was communicated to  the Mayor and City 
Council in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken 
while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Further, all 
subjects included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting 
which is kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall 
during normal business hours. 

Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order and led the audience in the pledge of 
allegiance. 

Mayor Kindig announced that a copy of the Open Meetings Act was posted on the 
west wall of the Council Chambers and copies were also available in the lobby of  City 
Hall. 

Mayor Kindig made an announcement regarding the agenda policy statement 
providing for an expanded opportunity for public comment on the agenda items. 

APPOINTMENT - GREG JOHNSON - PARK & RECREATION BOARD - FILL 
VACANCY: HAROLD SARGUS - PLANNING COMMISSION - FILL VACANCY 

Mayor Kindig stated, with the approval of the City Council, he would like to appoint 
Greg Johnson to the Park & Recreation Board to fiil a vacancy. Councilmember 
Thomas motioned the approval, seconded by Councilmember Sheehan. 
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, 
Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

Mayor Kindig stated, with the approval of the City Council, he would like to appoint 
Harold Sargus to the Planning Commission to fill a vacancy. Councilmember 
Sheehan motioned the approval, seconded by Councilmember Sell. 
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, 
Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

HEARTLAND 2050 PROJECT UPDATE 

Lynn Dittmar with MAPA was in attendance to give an update o f  the Heartland 2050 
Project. 

A.  CONSENT AGENDA 

1.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED 
2.  APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE JUNE 17. 2014 CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING 
3.  PAY REQUEST FROM FELSBUR6 HOLT & ULLEVIG - PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES - LA VISTA QUIET ZONE FINAL DESIGN - $302.94 
4.  PAY REQUEST FROM UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA - OMAHA -

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - THOMPSON CREEK RESTORATION 
PROJECT - $5.986.45 

5.  PAY REQUEST FROM FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG - PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES - HELL CREEK CHANNEL IMPROVEMENTS PHASE II - $2.344.49 

6.  RESOLUTION 14-071 - APPROVE APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL 
DESIGNATED LICENSE - LUCKY BUCKET BREWING COMPANY - BEER 

GARDEN - AUGUST 15.2014 
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A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND CONSUMPTION OF BEER 
AND DISTILLED SPIRITS A T  LUCKY BUCKET BREWING COMPANY, 11941 
CENTENNIAL ROAD ON AUGUST 15, 2014 IN CONJUNCTION WITH A BEER 
GARDEN. 

WHEREAS, Lucky Bucket Brewing Company, 11941 Centennial Road is located 
within the City of La Vista; and 

WHEREAS, Lucky Bucket Brewing Company has requested approval of a Special 
Designated Permit to sell and serve beer and distilled spirits at 11941 
Centennial Road on August 15, 2014, in conjunction with a beer 
garden. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize Lucky Bucket Brewing Company to 
proceed with the application for a "Special Designated License" from 
the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission to sell and serve beer and 
distilled spirits at Lucky Bucket Brewing Company, 11941 Centennial 
Road on August 15, 2014, in conjunction with a beer garden. 

7.  RESOLUTION 14-072 - APPROVE APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL 
DESIGNATED LICENSE - PATRIARCH DISTILLERS LLC - REUNION EVENT 

-AUGUST 15. 2014 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND CONSUMPTION OF BEER 
AND DISTILLED SPIRITS A T  PATRIARCH DISTILLERS, LLC 12251 GARY CIRCLE, 
SUITE 100 ON AUGUST 15, 2014 IN CONJUNCTION WITH A REUNION EVENT. 

WHEREAS, Patriarch Distillers, LLC, 12251 Gary Circle, Suite 100 is located within 
the City of La Vista; and 

WHEREAS, Patriarch Distillers, LLC has requested approval of a Special 
Designated Permit to sell and serve beer and distilled spirits at 12251 
Cary Circle, Suite 100 on August 15, 2014, in conjunction with a 
reunion event. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize Patriarch Distillers LLC to proceed with 
the application for a "Special Designated License" from the Nebraska 
Liquor Control Commission to sell and serve beer and distilled spirits 
at Patriarch Distillers LLC, 12251 Cary Circle, Suite 100 on August 15, 
2014, in conjunction with a reunion event. 

8.  RESOLUTION 14-073 - APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 2 - THOMPSON CREEK 
WATERSHED RESTORATION - BIOBLITZ EVENT MANAGEMENT 

AGREEMENT WITH UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA - OMAHA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A N  AMENDMENT T O  
AGREEMENT NUMBER 2014-149 WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA A T  
OMAHA FOR THE THOMPSON CREEK BIOBLITZ EVENT MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that said 
Services are necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the funding for these services will come from the NDEQ EPA Section 
319 Non-Point Source Grant and/or the Nebraska Environmental Trust Grant; and 

WHEREAS, the amendment has an estimated cost of $3,200. Which will increase 
the total, agreement cost to $23,989, 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, authorizing the execution of an Amendment to Agreement Number 2014-
149 with the University of Nebraska at Omaha for the Thompson Creek BioBlitz Event 
Management Services. 
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9.  APPROVAL OF CLAIMS. 

3CMA MEMBERSHIP, dues 575.00 
ACCO UNLIMITED CORP, maint. 607.00 
ACCURATE TESTING INC, services 374.15 
ACTION BATTERIES, supplies 56.85 
ACTION SIGNS, services 2,775.00 
AFL, LLC, police vehicle 27,346.00 
ALADDIN SCREEN PRINTING, services 48.00 
ALAMAR UNIFORMS, apparel 2,528.95 
ANN TROE, services 640.00 
ARAMARK, apparel 68.04 
ASPHALT & CONCRETE MATERIALS, supplies 444.03 
ATLAS AWNING, supplies 1,780.00 
BCDM- services 414.74 
BEACON BUILDING, services 5,812.00 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY, utilities 1,358.11 
BMI, services 330.00 
BUETHE, P., travel 131.04 
CARRICO, G „  travel 186.75 
CENTER POINT PUBLISHING, books 297.78 
CENTURY LINK BUSN, utilities 1.02 
CENTURY LINK, utilities 947.70 
CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFFS, services 240.00 
CITY OF OMAHA, maint. 129,606.04 
CNA SURETY, ins. 1,855.00 
COCA-COLA BOTTLING, supplies 554.09 
COMP CHOICE, services 375.00 
COVENTRY HEALTHCARE NE, refund 318.91 
COX COMMUNICATIONS, it 160.01 
CRANE, R., training 688.00 
D & D COMM., radios 393.00 
D & K  PRODUCTS, supplies 148.42 
DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INS 1,054.00 
DEBRA L HALE, refund 42.79 
DELL MARKETING L.P., it 11,161.61 
DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF, services 600.00 
EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING, apparel 234.00 
FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG, services 1,257.51 
FILTER CARE, maint. 90.90 
FITZGERALD SCHORR, services 27,221.17 
G I CLEANER & TAILORS, services 522.95 
GALE, books 122.20 
GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY EQUIP., services 111.85 
GREAT PLAINS UNIFORMS, apparel 44.50 
HARTS AUTO SUPPLY, maint. 114.00 
HOBBY LOBBY, supplies 354.91 
INDUSTRIAL SALES, bld&grnds 306.24. 
J & J SMALL ENGINE SERVICE, equip. 26.98 
J Q OFFICE, services 65.73 
JOURNAL BROADCAST GROUP, ads 500.00 
KLINKER, M., services 200.00 
LA VISTA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 610.50 
LANDPORT SYSTEMS, services 125.00 
LARRY'S BOILER SERVICE, bld&grnds 210.90 
LAUGHLIN, KATHLEEN A, TRUSTEE 437.00 
LEAGUE ASSN OF RISK MGMT, ins. 23.64 
LEXIS NEXIS MATTHEW BENDER, books 46.44 
LIBRARY IDEAS, media 17.50 
LIFEGUARD STORE, equip. 211.60 
LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INS CO 10,046.07 
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LINCOLN POLICE DEPARTMENT, training 58.44 
LOVELAND GRASS PAD, supplies 3.49 
LUEDERS LOCK & KEY INC, bld&grnds 698.00 
MCC, utilities 14,764.44 
METRO AREA TRANSIT, services 864.00 
METRO LANDSCAPE, services 600.00 
MID AMERICA, phones 66.13 
MID CON SYSTEMS, bld&grnds 162.30 
MIDWEST TAPE, media 26.24 
MLB LOGISTICS, supplies 236.26 
MUD, utilities 1,836.73 
NEBRASKA AIR FILTER, bld&grnds 136.60 
NEBRASKA LAW ENFORCEMENT, training 440.00 
NMC EXCHANGE, bld&grnds 515.62 
NUTS AND BOLTS INC., maint. 11.62 
OCLC, books 182.13 
OFFICE DEPOT, supplies 558.60 
OMAHA COMPOUND, supplies 169.17 
OMAHA WORLD HERALD COMPANY, ads 8,770.03 
ONE CALL CONCEPTS, services 471.05 
PAPER ROLL PRODUCTS, supplies 143.98 
PAPILLION SANITATION, services 194.43 
PARAMOUNT LINEN & UNIFORM, apparel 455.24 
PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA INC 250.00 
PEPSI COLA COMPANY, concessions 461.33 
PERFORMANCE CHRYSLER JEEP, maint. 666.94 
PETTY CASH 131.00 
PITNEY BOWES, supplies 204.00 
PLAINS EQUIPMENT GROUP, maint. 998.94 
PREMIER-MIDWEST BEVERAGE, supplies 497.70 
PUNCHING PUPPETS, concert 800.00 
PURITAN MANUFACTURING, bld&grnds 42.00 
QUALITY AUTO REPAIR & TOWING, services 50.00 
QUALITY BRANDS OF OMAHA, supplies 627.60 
RAINBOW GLASS & SUPPLY, maint. 159.00 
RALSTON ADVERTISING, equip. 299.00 
REPCO MARKETING, supplies 40.25 
REPUBLIC NATIONAL, conc. 38.10 
RETRIEVEX, services 144.45 
RON TURLEY, services 1,100.00 
SARPY COUNTY COURTHOUSE, services 3,960.21 
SHEPPARD'S BUSINESS INTERIORS, supplies 1,968.00 
SPRINT, services 119.97 
STANDARD HEATING & AIR COND, services 6,805.45 
STEPH CANNIA, refund 57.55 
STOLTENBERG NURSERIES, supplies 124.00 
SUN COUNTRY, maint. 212.87 
SUPERIOR SPA & POOL, maint. 352.66 
SUPERIOR VISION SVCS INC 553.96 
SUTPHEN CORP., maint. 1,143.83 
SWANK MOTION PICTURES, rental 521.98 
TED'S MOWER SALES & SERVICE, equip. 284.57 
THOMPSON DREESSEN & DORNER, services 9,280.04 
TIELKE'S SANDWICHES, conc. 128.01 
TODCO BARRICADE, rentals 345.00 
TRANS UNION, services 10.00 
UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS, IT 3,850.00 
UNIVERSITY OF NEB-LINCOLN, services 724.22 
USI EDUCATION/GOVT SALES, supplies 33.00 
VAN RU CREDIT CORPORATION 45.43 
VERIZON WIRELESS, phone 83.00 
VERIZON WIRELESS, phone 174.18 
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VERIZON WIRELESS, phone 540.09 
WAL-MART, supplies 1,094.33 
WICK'S STERLING TRUCKS, maint. 103.10 

Councilmember Hale made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded by 
Councilmember Crawford. Councilmember Sell reviewed the claims for this period 
and stated everything was in order Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS 

City Clerk Buethe reminded the City Council that the August 5 meeting will begin at 
5:30 p.m. 

Finance Director Lindberg reminded the City Council that the budget workshops will 
be held July 21st and 22nd beginning at 6:00 p.m. 
Police Chief Lausten informed the City Council that the County is almost ready to 
announce their new 911 Director. 

Assistant Director o f  Public Works/City Engineer Kottmann stated that the 120th and 
Giles Traffic Signal Project will begin July 14th. Kottmann also stated that a developer 
project at 101st and Portal Road will be going on and there will be flaggers there. He 
also informed the City Council that Leaf collection day is November 8. 

Community Development Director Birch gave an update on the Comprehensive Plan 
process. Birch stated that six proposals were received. 

B.  ORDINANCE - AMEND MASTER FEE ORDINANCE 

City Clerk Buethe read Ordinance No. 1218 entitled; AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND 
ORDINANCE N0.1210, AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE AMOUNT OF 
CERTAIN FEES AND TAXES CHARGED BY THE CITY OF LA VISTA FOR VARIOUS 
SERVICES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BUILDING AND USE, ZONING, 
OCCUPATION, PUBLIC RECORDS, ALARMS, EMERGENCY SERVICES, 
RECREATION, LIBRARY, AND PET LICENSING; SEWER AND DRAINAGE 
SYSTEMS AND FACILITIES OF THE CITY FOR RESIDENTIAL USERS AND 
COMMERCIAL USERS (INCLUDING INDUSTRIAL USERS) OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA AND TO GRANDFATHER EXISTING STRUCTURES AND TO PROVIDE FOR 
TRACT PRECONNECTION PAYMENTS AND CREDITS; REGULATING THE 
MUNICIPAL SEWER DEPARTMENT AND RATES OF SEWER SERVICE CHARGES; 
TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; AND TO PROVIDE THE EFFECTIVE DATE 
HEREOF. 

Councilmember Sell moved to approve the second reading of the ordinance and 
move it on to final reading. Councilmember Quick seconded the motion. 
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, 
Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

C.  DISCUSSION - AMEND MUNICIPAL CODE - CHAPTER 95 - ANIMALS 

Kristie Biodrowski representing the Nebraska Humane Society provided information 
regarding questions asked during discussion at the June 17 meeting. 

Anita Friehe, Elaine Bankey and Lawrence Shackman spoke in favor o f  feral cat 
colonies. 

Council directed staff to bring back a draft ordinance regarding feral cat colonies. 
Councilmember Sheehan asked that copies of the ordinances from surrounding cities 
be included for reference. 

D.  RESOLUTION - APPROVE PURCHASE OF POLICE VEHICLE 

Councilmember Sell introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 14-
074: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ANDERSON FORD, LINCOLN, 
NEBRASKA FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2014 FORD POLICE INTECEPTOR 
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UTILITY VEHICLE ALONG WITH UP-FITTING FROM 911 CUSTOM, OVERLAND 
PARK, KANSAS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $39,500. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City o f  La Vista has determined that the purchase 
of a new marked police vehicle is necessary, and 

WHEREAS, the FY 2014 General Fund budget does include funds for the purchase 
of said vehicle, and 

WHEREAS, the State of Nebraska did receive bids for 2014 police vehicles, and 

WHEREAS, Anderson Ford, Lincoln, Nebraska, was awarded the state bid for 
Nebraska for the 2014 Ford Police Interceptor Utility Vehicle and will 
extend that price to the City of La Vista, and 

WHEREAS, 911 Customs is a highly qualified and specialty emergency vehicle up-
fitter, and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires 
that the City Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing 
any purchase over $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby accept the Nebraska state bid of Anderson Ford, 
Lincoln, Nebraska and authorize the purchase of one (1) 2014 Ford 
Police Interceptor Utility Police vehicle and up-fitting from 911 
Customs, Overland Park, Kansas, in an amount not to exceed 
$39,500. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

E.  RESOLUTION - APPROVE REPLACEMENT OF POLICE DEPARTMENT 
INTERVIEW ROOM CAMERAS 

Councilmember Crawford introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 
14-075: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING THE REPLACEMENT OF AN INTERVIEW ROOM 
AUDIO AND VIDEO SYSTEM BY CONTROL MASTERS, OMAHA, NEBRASKA, IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $9,924.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the 
replacement of interview room audio/visual at the police station is 
necessary, and 

WHEREAS, The FY 14 budget provides funding for the proposed project, and 

WHEREAS, the police department has secured a bid from Control Masters, Omaha, 
Nebraska, for the equipment, and 

WHEREAS, Paragraph 9 of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires 
that the City Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing 
any purchase over $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the replacement of an interview room 
audio and video system for the police department from Control 
Masters, Omaha, Nebraska, in an amount not to exceed $9,924.00. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

F.  RESOLUTION - APPROVE CHANGE ORDER - THOMPSON CREEK 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECT - STREET PLANTER 2014 - CHANGE 

ORDER 1 
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Councilmember Quick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 14-
076: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT 
WITH DOSTALS CONSTRUCTON COMPANY, INC., GRETNA, NEBRASKA, T O  
REDUCE THE AMOUNT BY $1,860.00 FOR A REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $31,900.00 

WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary to decrease the size o f  the inlet 
filter to avoid a conflict with the gas main and relocation costs; and 

WHEREAS, this change order decreases the project costs and still remains within 
the FY 14 funding available for this project; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the 
City of the City of La Vista, Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the 
necessary documents for a change order with Dostals Construction Company. 
Inc., Gretna, Nebraska, to reduce the amount by $1,860.00 for a revised contract 
amount not to exceed $31,900.00. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

G.  APPROVAL OF A CLASS D LIQUOR LICENSE - GIRI LLC DBA L A  VISTA 
MART 

1.  PUBLIC HEARING 

At 7:50 p.m. Mayor Kindig opened the public hearing and stated the floor was now 
open for discussion on the approval o f  a Class D Liquor License for GIRI LLC dba La 
Vista Mart. 

At 7:51 p.m. Councilmember Hale made a motion to close the public hearing. 
Seconded by Councilmember Crawford. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

2.  RESOLUTION 

Councilmember Sell introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 14-
077: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA RECOMMENDING TO THE NEBRASKA LIQUOR CONTROL 
COMMISSION, APPROVAL OF THE CLASS D LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION 
FOR GIRI LLC DBA LA VISTA MART (N LA VISTA, NEBRASKA. 

WHEREAS, Giri LLC dba La Vista Mart, 9849 Giles Road, La Vista, Sarpy County, 
Nebraska, has applied to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission for a 
Class D Liquor License, and 

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission has notified the City of said 
application, and 

WHEREAS, the City has adopted local licensing standards to be considered in 
making recommendations to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission, 
and 

WHEREAS, said licensing standards have been considered by the City Council in 
making its decision. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council o f  La Vista, 
Nebraska, hereby recommend to the Nebraska Liquor Control 
Commission approval of the Class D Liquor License application 
submitted by Giri LLC dba La Vista Mart, 9849 Giles Road, La Vista, 
Sarpy County, Nebraska. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 
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H.  STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE 

City Administrator Gunn gave an overview of the strategic plan update. 

Councilmember Crawford made a motion to move Comments from the Floor up on 
the agenda ahead of Item I Executive Session. Seconded by Councilmember Hale. 
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, 
Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 

There were no comments from the floor. 

I.  EXECUTIVE SESSION - PERSONNEL: CONTRACT NEBOTtATIONS 

At 7:59 p.m. Councilmember Crawford made a motion to go into executive session for 
the protection of an individual to discuss personnel matters and for protection of the 
public interest for contract negotiations. Seconded by Councilmember Hale. 
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, 
Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 
Mayor Kindig stated the executive session would be limited to the subject matter 
contained in the motion. 

At 8:56 p.m. the Council came out of executive session. Councilmember Crawford 
made a motion to reconvene in open and public session. Seconded by 
Councilmember Sheehan. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried. 

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

Councilmember Sell asked if the fact that highway funding is becoming less available 
affect us. Director of Public Works Soucie and Assistant Director o f  Public Works/City 
Engineer Kottmann will report on this at a future meeting. 

At 8:57 p.m. Councilmember Sell made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Seconded 
by Councilmember Crawford. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15TH DAY OF JULY, 2014 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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P: ( 4 0 2 ) 3 3 1 - 4 3 4 3  DRAFT 
La Vista^ PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

JUNE 1 9 , 2 0 1 4  

The City o f  La Vista Planning Commission held a meeting on Thursday, June 19,2014, in the Harold 
"Andy" Anderson Council Chamber at La Vista City Hall, 8116 Park View Boulevard. Chairman John 
Gahan called the meeting to  order at 7:00 p.m. with the following members present: Tom Miller, 
Kevin Wetuski, Mike Krzywicki, Gayle Malmquist, John Gahan, Jody Andsager and Kathleen 
Alexander. Members absent were: Mike Circo and Lowell Miller. Also in attendance were 
Christopher Solberg, City Planner, Ann Birch, Community Development Director, John Kottmann, 
City Engineer and Diane Grobeck, Permit Technician. 

Legal notice o f  the public meeting and hearing were posted, distributed and published according t o  
Nebraska law. Notice was simultaneously given to all members o f  the Planning Commission. All 
proceedings shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to  the attendance o f  the 
public. 

1. Call to Order 

a. The meeting was called to  order by Chairman Gahan at 7:00 p.m. Copies o f  the 
agenda and staff reports were made available to the public. 

2. Approval of Meeting Minutes - May 15,2014 

a.  Malmauist moved, seconded bv  Tom Miller to approve the May 15,2014 minutes as 
submitted. Ayes: Tom Miller, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, Andsager and 
Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: Wetuski. Absent: Circo and Lowell Miller. Motion 
Carried. (6-0-1) 

3. Old Business 
None. 

4. New Business 

A. Public Hearing for Amendments to Section 5.12 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding the 
C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Park District 

i. Staff Report: Solberg explained the proposed changes to  permitted uses in the 
C-3 Highway Commercial/Office Park district. The changes shift uses from 
conditional to  permitted (theater and retail uses) and add a new use, 
"entertainment venue," in both permitted and conditional categories. This new 
use necessitates adding a definition to the ordinance: 

ENTERTAINMENT VENUE shall mean any activity that includes, but is not 
limited to, a theatrical performance, live music performance, live or 
"virtual" disc jockey or live or "virtual" master o f  ceremonies, held indoors 
or outdoors t o  which members o f  the public are invited with or without 
charge. 
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Staff recommends approval. 

ii. Public Hearing Opened:  Malmauist moved, seconded by  Alexander to  open the 
public hearing. Ayes: Tom Miller, Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, 
Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and Lowell 
Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

No one came forward to  speak on this issue. 

Public Hearing Closed:  Krzvwicki moved, seconded by  Wetuski to close the 
public hearing. Ayes: Tom Miller, Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, 
Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and Lowell 
Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

iii. Recommendation:  Malmauist moved, seconded bv  Tom Miller to recommend 
the approval o f  the proposed changes to  the C-3 Highway Commercial /Office 
Park district and the addition o f  the "entertainment venue" definition. Ayes: 
Tom Miller, Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, Andsager and Alexander. 
Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and Lowell Miller. Motion Carried. 
(7-0) 

B. Public Hearing for the Final Plat, Brook Valley Corporate Park 

i. Staff Report: Solberg explained applicant Brook Valley 44, LLC and H.E.L.P. 
Foundation o f  Omaha, Inc. is requesting approval o f  the Final Plat o f  Brook 
Valley Corporate Park. If the Planning Commission recommends approval, the 
request will be forwarded to  the City Council for final approval. Staff 
recommends approval. 

ii. Public Hearing Opened:  Tom Miller moved, seconded by  Krzvwicki to  open the 
public hearing. Ayes: Tom Miller, Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, 
Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and Lowell 
Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

Mr. Nee raj Agarwal, White Lotus Group, was present representing the applicant 
to answer any questions. 

Malmquist asked i f  the clarification o f  the property ownership has been 
rectified. 

Mr. Agarwal said yes, H.E.L.P. Foundation, Inc. transferred interest to  Brook 
Valley 44, LLC, so there is now one owner o f  both parcels. 

Public Hearing Closed:  Malmauist moved, seconded by  Andsaaer to  close the 
public hearing. Ayes: Tom Miller, Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, 
Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and Lowell 
Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 
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iii. Recommendation:  Malmauist moved, seconded bv  Alexander to recommend 
approval o f  the Brook Valley Corporate Park Final Plat. Ayes: Tom Miller, 
Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. 
Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and Lowell Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

C. Public Hearing for the My Place Hotel Conditional Use Permit 

i. Staff Report: Solberg explained the applicant, R W La Vista, LLC, is requesting to  
construct a 64-room extended stay hotel that utilizes 1.52 acres o f  the current 
2.696 acre parcel in South port East. The applicant's latest submittal has been 
modified in relation to  the comments provided by the City Engineer in his letter 
dated May 15,2014. The City Engineer agrees the modifications have met his 
approval. The applicant has proposed language in the CUP document regarding 
building design elements, roof color and signage, which are still under review. 
Solberg handed out additional copies o f  the latest design revisions to  the 
Planning Commissioners. Staff recommends approval o f  the Conditional Use 
Permit for  a hotel, conditional on the satisfactory completion o f  the design 
review prior to  City Council review. 

ii. Public Hearing Opened:  Tom Miller moved, seconded by  Malmauist to  open 
the public hearing. Ayes: Tom Miller, Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, 
Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and Lowell 
Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

Mr. Ryan Rivett was present, representing R W La Vista, LLC and My Place, to  
answer any questions. 

Krzywicki asked if utilizing only 1.52 o f  the 2.696 acres, what will the future use 
be for the remainder. 

Mr. Rivett said the use for the remainder o f  the property has not been 
designated. 

Kryzwicki asked about parking requirements noting there are 67 parking stalls 
for 64 rooms and three employees. Where would additional parking be located 
if needed. 

Mr. Rivett said the appropriate provisions would be made to accommodate that 
situation. The required regulations are being followed considering the averages 
for the other hotels o f  this size in this chain. 

Gahan asked about the targeted demographic. 

Mr. Rivett said the product is unique and appeals to  a broad range o f  people t o  
include special events, pass through traffic on 1-80 and corporate and industrial 
businesses. With 64 rooms, multiple demographics are targeted. 

Public Hearing Closed:  Krzvwicki moved, seconded bv  Alexander to  close the 
public hearing. Ayes: Tom Miller, Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, 
Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and Lowell 
Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 
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iii. Recommendation:  Tom Miller moved, seconded by  Malmauist to recommend 
approval o f  the Conditional Use Permit for a hotel, conditional on the 
satisfactory completion o f  the design review prior to  City Council review. Ayes: 
Tom Miller, Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, Andsager and Alexander. 
Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and Lowell Miller. Motion Carried. 
(7-0) 

D. Public Hearing for Amendments to Chapter 91, Fire Regulations, and Chapter 150, 
Building Regulations, of the City Code 

i. Staff Report: Solberg said staff recommends the public hearing on this matter 
be continued until the next scheduled meeting giving the city staff and the city 
attorney more time to  review. 

ii. Public Hearing Opened:  Malmauist moved, seconded by  Krzvwicki to  open the 
public hearing. Ayes: Tom Miller, Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, Gahan, 
Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and Lowell 
Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

Public Hearing Continued:  Krzvwicki moved, seconded by  Malmauist t o  
continue the public hearing. Ayes: Tom Miller, Wetuski, Kryzwicki, Malmquist, 
Gahan, Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo 
and Lowell Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

Birch explained the Papillion and La Vista fire departments have joined but the 
fire code inspection is still separate. The state fire marshal currently performs 
the fire code inspections for La Vista and Papillion. The goal is to have the state 
delegate that authority to Papillion who would then perform the fire code 
inspections for Papillion and La Vista during the building permit process. 

5. Comments from the Floor 
None. 

6. Comments from the Planning Commission 

Kevin Wetuski, the newly appointed Planning Commissioner, was introduced 
and welcomed. He and his family have lived in La Vista for 10 years. He was an 
electrician and now works with the electrician apprenticeship program 
overseeing curriculum and teaching classes. He is looking forward to  serving on 
the Planning Commission. 

7. Comments from Staff 

Solberg said six proposals were received for the Comprehensive Plan. An 
internal proposal review committee made up o f  seven city staff members is 
being determined. The committee will meet the week o f  June 30th t o  discuss the 
evaluations. Consultant interviews will take place the weeks o f  July 14th and July 
21st and then go before the City Council for final decision. Plans for the 
Comprehensive Plan committees will then be made. 
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Solberg said proposals were received from Gould Evans + Vireo, Kansas City, 
MO; Logan Simpson Design/Oisson Associates, Ft. Collins, CO; Peter J. Smith & 
Co., Buffalo, NY; Confluence, Des Moines, IA; RDG, Omaha, NE and Leo A. Daly, 
Omaha, NE. 

8. Adjournment 

Krvzwicki moved, seconded bv  Alexander to adjourn. Ayes: Tom Miller, Wetuski, Krzywicki, 
Malmquist, Gahan, Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Circo and 
Lowell Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

Reviewed by Planning Commission: 

Planning Commission Secretary 

Planning Commission Chairperson Approval Date 

\\Lvdcfp01\Users\Community Develo pmentVPIanning DepartmentXPIanning Commission\Minutes\2014\02-20-2014 PC Minutes - DraftDocx 
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C I T Y  O F  L A  VISTA. N E B R A S K A  
C O M B I N E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  R E V E N U E S .  EXPENDITURES 

AND C H A N G E S  IN FUND BALANCE-ALL G O V E R N M E N T A L  FUND T Y P E S  
F o r  t h e  nine months  ended J u n e  3 0 , 2 0 1 4  

7 5 %  o f  t h e  Fiscal Y e a r  

At 
Debt  Service F u nd   Cap i t a l  F u n d  

Budget  M T D  Y T D  Over (under )  % o f  budge!  M T D  Y T D  Over (under )  M T D  Y T D  Over (unde r )  
{12 month)  Actual  Ac tua l  Budge t  Used Budget  Actual  Ac tua l  Budge t  Budge t  Ac tua l  Ac tua l  Budget  

roperty Taxes $ 6,549,437 $ 50,191 $ 3,634,312 3 ; (2^15,125)  5 5 %  S 1 747,480 $ 5,069 $ 429,488 $ (317,992) 3 i - $ $ 5 
ales and use taxes 608,610 269,208 1,208,883 600,273 1 9 9 %  304,305 134,604 604,441 300,136 - - - -

ayments in U e u  o f  taxes 241,500 - 249,676 8,176 1 0 3 %  - - 30,573 30,573 - - - -

tale revenue 1,326,025 113,070 1,115,032 (210,993) 8 4 %  - - - - - -

iccupatipn and franchise taxes 850,000 12,662 746,770 (103,230) 8 8 %  - - - - - -

lotel Occupation T a x  780,000 78,333 630,027 (149,973) 8 1 %  
icenses and permits 394,750 28,900 426,080 31,330 108% - - - - - -

lleresi income 12,000 2,757 13,381 1,381 112% 20,000 1,130 5,145 (14,855) - - - -

.ecreation fees 144,000 19,386 100,233 (43,767) 7 0 %  - - - - - -

pecial Services 22,000 1,492 16,530 (5,470) 7 5 %  - - - -

Irani Income 209,570 18,455 2 4 2 ^ 5 4  32,984 1 1 6 %  - - 1,178,135 - 175,364 (1,002,771) 
ither 204,000 32,929 342,116 138,116 168% 325,000 27,523 60,156 (264,845) 75,000 15,717 156,585 8 1 4 8 5  

Total  Revenues 11,341,892 627,383 8,725,594 (2^16,298)  7 7 %  1,396,785 168,325 1,129,802 (266,983) • 1,253,135 15,717 331,949 (921,186) 

XPRNDITURES 
urtent: 
Administrative Services - 16,198 16,198 N/A N/A 
Mayor and Council 182,737 10,292 78,233 (104404)  4 3 %  - - - - - - - -

Boards & Commissions 15,220 1,350 7,087 (8,133) 4 7 %  - - - - - - - -

Public Buildings & Maintenance 586,144 48 ,651 346,820 (239,324) 5 9 %  
Administration 887,650 56,652 583,114 (304,536) " 6 6 %  90,000 2 2 0  5,420 (84,580) - - - -

Police and Animal Control 4,221,786 338,143 2,881,862 (1,339,924) 6 8 %  - - - - - - . -

Fire 1,278,023 130,256 812,758 (465,265) 6 4 %  - 4 ,333  12,999 12,999 - - - -

Community Development 702,611 42,522 384,630 (317,981) 5 5 %  
Public Works 3 ^ 1 3 , 1 6 5  276,741 2,177,688 (1,135,477) 6 6 %  - - - - - - - -

Recreation 688,607 65,615 395,616 ( 2 9 2 ^ 9 1 )  5 7 %  - - - - - - - -

Library 710,990 61,775 494,749 (216,241) 7 0 %  
Human Resources 479,186 9,870 413,688 (65,498) 8 6 %  
Special Services & Tri-City Bus 86,177 6,004 52,027 (34,150) 6 0 %  - - - - - - -

lapital outlay 410,468 - 8,700 (401,768) 2 %  - - - - 2,528,628 15,717 331,949 (2,196,679) 
>ebt service: (Warrants) - - - -

Principal - - - - - 2,795,000 - 2,540,000 (255,000) - - - -

Interest • - - . - 760,648 190,886 784,598 23,950 - - - -

Total  Expendi tures  13,562,764 1,064,069 8,653,170 (4,909,594) 6 4 %  3,645,648 195,439 3,343,017 (302,631) 2,528,62$ 15,717 331,949 (2,196,679) 

:XCESS O F  REVENUES O V E R  (UNDER)  
EXPENDITURES (2^20,872)  (436,686) , 72,424 (2,293,296) - 3 %  (2 ,248^63)  (27,114) (2,213,215) (35,648) (1,275,493) (1,275,493) 

>THER FINANCING S O U R C E S  (USES)  

> pet sting transfers in (out) 
lond/registered warrant proceeds 

To ta l  o t h e r  Financing Sources (Uses) 

(988,545) 

(988,545) 

:XCBSS O F  REVENUES A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING 
S O U R C E S  O V E R  (UNDER) E X P E N D I T U R E S  
A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING USES $ (3,209,417) 

UND BALANCE,  Beginning o f  t h e  Y e a r  

UND BALANCES, E n d  o f  the  Y e a r  

S (436,686) $ 

988,545 

988,545 

72,424 

8,269,430 

$ (3,281,841) 

8,341,854 

(264,070) 

(264,070) 

$ (2,512,933) $ (27,114) 

S 3,406,940 

264,070 

264,070 

(2,213,215) $ (299,718) $ 

5,620,155 

1,275,493 

1,275,493 

536,600 

$ 536,600 

(1,275,493) 

(1,275,493) 

Administrat ive Services spli t  o f f  o f  Adminis t ra t ion  o n  J u n e  1 ,2014 .  



CITY OF LA VISTA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
For the nine months ended June 30,2014 

75% o f  the Fiscal Year 

Sewer Fund Golf Course Fund 

REVENUES 

User  fees 
Service charge and hook-up fees 
Merchandise sales 
Grant 
Miscellaneous 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

General Administrative 
Cost o f  merchandise sold 
Maintenance 
Production and distribution 
Capital Outlay 
Debt  Service: 
Principal 
Interest 

Total Expenditures 

Budget 

2,791,778 
125,000 

24,082 
200 

2,941,060 

561,335 

2,392,369 

20,000 

2,973,704 

MTD 
Actual 

241,646 
2,200 

82 
243,928 

44,521 

342,061 

16,971 

403,553 

YTD 
Actual 

1,866,319 
96,923 

24,233 
1,138 

1,988,613 

357,165 

1,275,936 

16,971 

1,650,072 

Over 
(Under) 
Budget 

(925,459) 
(28,077) 

151 
938 

(952,447) 

(204,170) 

(1,116,433) 

(3,029) 

(1,323,632) 

% of  Budget 
Used 

67% 
78% 

n/a 
569% 

68% 

64% 

53% 

85% 

55% 

Budget 

188,000 

34,500 

300 
222,800 

27,214 
163,369 
154,719 
32,000 

125,000 
3,406 

505,708 

MTD 
Actual 

25,848 

5,665 

44_ 
31,557 

4,518 
16,147 
14,325 

Over 
YTD (Under) 

Actual Budget 

34,990 

103,167 

21,244 

406 
124,817 

23,858 
95,931 
91,166 

125,000 
3,406 

339,360 

$ (84,833) 

(13,256) 

(98,089)' 

(3,356) 
(67,438) 
(63,553) 
(32,000) 

(166,348) 

% of  Budget 
Used 

55% 

6 2 %  

135% 
56% 

88% 
59% 
59% 
0 %  

100% 
100% 

67% 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Interest income 

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE 
OPERATING TRANSFERS 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in (out) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

(32,644) 

3,000 
3,000 

(29,644) 

(159,625) 

1,083 
1,083 

(158,542) 

338,541 

3,119 
3,119 

341,660 

(371,185) 

119 
119 

(371,304) 

104% 
104% 

S (29,644) $ (158,542) $ 341,660 $  (371,304) 

(282,908) 

25 
25 

(282,883) 

250,000 

$ (32,883) $ 

(3,433) 

(3,426) 

(214,543) 

79 
79 

(214,465) 

68,259 

5 4  
54 

68,418 

(250,000) 

(3,426) $ (214,465) $ 181,582 

314% 
314% 

0 %  

NET ASSETS, Beginning of  the year 6,506,978 456,694 

NET ASSETS, End of  the year $  6,848,638 S 242,229 
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RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND CONSUMPTION OF BEER AND DISTILLED 
SPIRITS AT LUCKY BUCKET BREWING COMPANY, 11941 CENTENNIAL ROAD ON 
SEPTEMBER 12, 2014 IN CONJUNCTION WITH A BEER GARDEN. 

WHEREAS, Lucky Bucket Brewing Company, 11941 Centennial Road is located within the 
City of La Vista; and 

WHEREAS, Lucky Bucket Brewing Company has requested approval of a Special 
Designated Permit to sell and serve beer and distilled spirits at 11941 Centennial 
Road on September 12, 2014, in conjunction with a beer garden. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize Lucky Bucket Brewing Company to proceed with 
the application for a "Special Designated License" from the Nebraska Liquor 
Control Commission to sell and serve beer and distilled spirits at Lucky Bucket 
Brewing Company, 11941 Centennial Road on September 12, 2014, in 
conjunction with a beer garden. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15TH DAY OF JULY, 2014. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

K:\APPS\City Hall\14 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\14. 
Spec Des License - Lucky Bucket Brewing Company -

Beer Garden September 12. Doc 



LA VISTA POLICE DEPARTMENT 
INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMO 

TO: Pam Buethe, City Clerk 

FROM: Robert S. Lausten, Police Chief 

DATE: 7-8-2014 

RE: Application for SDL 

CC: 

Re: Lucky Bucket 
Special Designated Use Permit 

The La Vista Police Department has been informed and has reviewed the 
request by Lucky Bucket for a special designated use permit on 9-12-14 at  
11941 Centennial Road in La Vista. The applications states that there will 
be staff present checking identification. No concerns regarding the event 
identified by the police department at this time. 



APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL 
DESIGNATED LICENSE 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 
301 CENTENNIAL MALL SOUTH 
PO BOX 95046 
LINCOLN, NE 68509-5046 
PHONE: (402) 471-2571 
FAX: (402)471-2814 
Website:  www.lcc.ne.gov/ 

Special Designated License (SDL) Application Quick Checklist 
Requirements: 

V Application must be received in Nebraska Liquor Control Commission (NLCC) office a  MINIMUM 
often (10) working days prior to the date of  event (when counting days exclude weekends and 
holidays) NO EXCEPTIONS 

S Only 501c Non-profits or retail liquor license holders can apply for special designated licenses 

S Application  MUST include approval from the local governing body (city, village or county clerk of 
where the event is to be held) contact this jurisdiction for further requirements 

V When requesting an exemption from NLCC rules, i.e. waiver of double fencing, request must be 
received in (NLCC) office a  MINIMUM of  30 days prior to the date of  the event, waiving double 
fence must complete form 140 

V All questions on application must be completed legibly 

S Include $40 fee, for each day/area applying for, checks made payable to Nebraska Liquor Control 
Commission (NLCC), if liquor caterer no fees required 

S When requesting alternate date(s) or location(s), approval from local governing body must include 
approval for these alternate date(s) or locations(s) 

S When requesting an outdoor area you must include a sketch of  area to be licensed 

S I f  requesting sales on Sunday attach copy of  local ordinance or resolution 

Non Profit Application  MUST: 
S Include page five (5) of  application showing federal ID number 

Information: 
S Non caterer applicants are only allowed six (6) SDLs per calendar year, this includes consecutive 

days used on one application (i.e. July 4 - 9  = 6 days) 

S Applications may be submitted via e-mail to  michelle.porter@nebraska. no  v or faxed to (402) 471-
2814 

V Must use the most current form 108. Forms are available on our web site at 
www.lcc.ne.gov/formsdiv.html. or by calling our main number (402) 471-2571 

S Only twelve (12) SDLs will be issued at any specific location that could otherwise hold a liquor 
license 

FORM 108 
REV Jun-13 
Page 1 of 5 

http://www.lcc.ne.gov/
http://www.lcc.ne.gov/formsdiv.html


O & d o e * $ b &  
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL 
DESIGNATED LICENSE 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 
301 CENTENNIAL MALL SOUTH 
PO BOX 95046 
LINCOLN, NE 68509-5046 
PHONE: (402) 471-2571 
FAX: (402) 471-2814 
Website:  www.lcc.ne.gov/ 

RETAIL LICENSE HOLDERS 

NON PROFIT APPLICANTS 

DO YOU NEED POSTERS? YES! D i o [ y  

O 
Non Profit Status (check one that best applies) 

Municipal1OpoliticalC^Fine Arts (^Fraternal C^-el igiousOchari tableOPublic  Se rv ice^ )  

COMPLETE ALL QUESTIONS 

1. Type of alcohol to be served and/or consumed: Beerl Xlwinel  [Distilled Spiritsf)Cl 

2. Liquor license number and class (i.e. C-55441) 
(If you're a nonprofit organization leave blank) L -  \ O U U f e 4  

3. Licensee name (last, first,), corporate name or limited liability company (LLC) name 
(As it reads on your liquor license) 

NAME:  V (^W\pfW\.L^ 

ADDRESS:  U ^ H l  ( W v W \ r u O ~X  

CITY  L^CaSJ\^Q> ZIP  ( o M ' Z - ft  

4. Location where event will be held; name, address, city, county, zip code 

BUILDING NAME 

ADDRESS:  U^M.1 t t jt  CITY _  b x  { / i r h k  
ZIP  ^ Q % \ UK  COUNTY and COUNTY # 5 

a. Is this location within the city/village limits? YESjjyjO 

b. Is this location within the 150' of  church, school, hospital or home .—.  
for aged/indigent or for veterans and/or wives? YEq pO 

c. Is this location within 300' of  any university or college campus? YEs|  |jQ 

• 

FORM 108 
REV Jun-13 

Page 2 o f 5  

http://www.lcc.ne.gov/


• 5. Date(s) and Time(s) of  event (no more than six (6)  consecutive days on one application) 

Date Date Date Date Date Date 
A ' - l l - i ' V  

Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours 
From From From From From From 

To ^ To To To To To 
WAHMtfn 

6. 

7. 

9. 

10. 

a. Alternate date: 

b. Alternate location: 

M A -

(Alternate date or location must be specified in local approval) 

Indicate type o f  activity to be carried on during event: 

Dance (^Recep t ion  (3 )Fund  Raiser ( ^ )  Beer Garden O Sampling/Tasting 

Other 

Description of  area to be licensed 
Inside building, dimensions o f  area to be covered  IN FEET x 

(not square feet or acres) 
* Outdoor area dimensions of  area to be covered  IN FEET ^ O Q  x ° i o  
*SKETCH OF OUTDOOR AREA (or attach copy of sketch) (sample sketch) 

D n 
Q Q -WcV ft 

d n n 
\ 

\ 

' outdoor area, how will premiserSlsnclosed? ^ If outdoor area, now win premises 
Fence;  ^ snow fence ;hain link 

—— =— 

\ 

other 
| pattle panel 

Tent 

How many attendees do you expect at event? .  \ O O o - t  

If over 150 attendees. Indicate the steps that will be taken to prevent underage persons from 
obtaining alcohol beverages. (Attach separate sheet if needed) 

Will premises to be covered by license comply with all Nebraska sanitation laws? YEsl |̂\T01 I 

a. Are there separate toilets for both men and women? YEs|Y^|no| | 

FORM 108 
REV Jun-13 
Page 3 o f 5  



11. - Retailer: Will you be purchasing your alcohol from a wholesaler? YES NO 
Non-Profit: Where will you be purchasing your alcohol? 

Wholesaler  K- Retailer Both BYO 
(includes wineries) I — .  r — .  

12. Will there be any games of  chance operating during the event? YES| ^JOI j 

If so, describe activity 

NOTE: Only games o f  chance approved by the Department o f  Revenue, Charitable Gaming Division are permitted. Ail other forms o f  
gambling are prohibited by State Law: There are no exceptions for N o n  Profit Organizations or  any events raising funds for a charity. 
This is only an application for a Special Designated License under the Liquor Control Act and is not a gambling permit application. 

13. Any other information or requests for exemptions: 

14. Name and telephone number/cell phone number of  immediate supervisor. This person will be at 
the location of  the event when it occurs, able to answer any questions from Commission and/or law 
enforcement before and during the event, and who will be responsible for ensuring that any applicable 
laws, ordinances, rules and regulations are adhered to. PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY 

Print name of  Event Supervisor  •bAf i i f f  K l l m / x n  
Signature o f  Event S u p e r v i s o r^ ^ Z j ^ ^ y   ^ 

Event Supervisor phone: Before  t j oz  During 
Email address  / x d r f j i i  Q !u2$<U h u P J L t h  L iŶV\ 

Consent of  Authorized Representative/Applicant • ' 
15. I declare that I am the authorized representative of  the above named license applicant and that the 

statements made on this application are true to the best of  my knowledge and belief. I also consent to 
an investigation of  my background including all records of every kind including police records. I 
agree to waive any rights or causes of  action against the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission, the 
Nebraska State Patrol or any other individual releasing said information to the Liquor Control 
Commission or the Nebraska State Patrol. I further declare that the license applied for will not be 
used by any other person, group, organization or corporation for profit or not for profit and that the 
event will be supervised by persons directly responsible to the holder of this Special Designated 
License. 

P&gg i c v a o - t r  4 ( z s / f j  
Title Date 

Print Name 

T h i s  individual m u s t  b e  listed o n  t h e  appl ica t ion as a n  of f icer  o r  s tockholder  unless  a letter h a s  b e e n  f i led appo in t ing  a n  i nd iv idua l  
a s  t h e  cater ing manage r  al lowing t h e m  t o  s ign  all S D L  applicat ions.  

The  law requires that no  special designated license provided for by this section shall be issued by the Commission without the approval o f  the 
local governing body. For the purposes o f  this section, the local governing body shall be the city or village within which the particular place for 
which the special designated license is requested is located, o r  i f  such place is not within the corporate limits o f  a city o r  village, then the local 
governing body shall be the county within which the place for which the special designated license is requested is located. 

FORM 108 
REV Jun-13 

Page 4 o f  5 



APCHCKRP Wed Jul 9,2014 9:51 AM " "  City of LaVista " "  OPER: M H  PAGE 1 
03.24.14 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

BANK NO BANK NAME 
CHECK NO DATE VENDOR NO VENDOR NAME CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL AU 

1 Bank of Nebraska (600-873) 

46352 
Thru 46355 

Payroll Checks 

46356 
Thru 115021 

Gap in Checks 

115022 7/02/2014 4867 VAN RU CREDIT CORPORATION 46.31 "MANUAL** 
115023 7/02/2014 3739 FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG 2,647.43 "MANUAL** 
115024 7/02/2014 2479 UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA-OMAHA 5,986.45 "MANUAL** 

115025 7/15/2014 3348 3M 4,566.00 
115026 7/15/2014 4354 A-RELIEF SERVICES INC 225.00 
115027 7/15/2014 3983 ABE'S PORTABLES INC 255.00 
115028 7/15/2014 762 ACTION BATTERIES UNLTD INC 146.90 
115029 7/15/2014 571 ALAMAR UNIFORMS 55.00 
115030 7/15/2014 536 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 30.04 
115031 7/15/2014 188 ASPHALT & CONCRETE MATERIALS 2,281.94 
115032 7/15/2014 3754 AUSTIN PETERS GROUP INC 800.00 
115033 7/15/2014 201 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 1,920.06 

115034 7/15/2014 2554 BARCAL, ROSE 123,54 
115035 7/15/2014 849 BARONE SECURITY SYSTEMS 120.00 

115036 7/15/2014 4781 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 847.26 

115037 7/15/2014 196 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 102.60 

115038 7/15/2014 56 BOB'S RADIATOR REPAIR CO INC 149.50 

115039 7/15/2014 4799 BOLD OFFICE SOLUTIONS 848.82 

115040 7/15/2014 4436 JIM BOSTON 40.00 
115041 7/15/2014 1242 BRENTWOOD AUTO WASH 28.00 

115042 7/15/2014 5011 CAR QUEST AUTO PARTS 26.44 
115043 7/15/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN .00 "CLEARED" " V O I D E D "  

115044 7/15/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN .00 "CLEARED** " V O I D E D "  

115045 7/15/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN 4,757.61 
115046 7/15/2014 219 CENTURY LINK 157.80 
115047 7/15/2014 152 CITY OF OMAHA 2,160.00 
115048 7/15/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER ,00 **CLEARED** " V O I D E D "  

115049 7/15/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER .00 "CLEARED** " V O I D E D "  

115050 7/15/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER .00 **CLEARED** " V O I D E D "  

115051 7/15/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER 849.81 
115052 7/15/2014 3126 COCA-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY 786.44 
115053 7/15/2014 4789 COLIBRI SYSTEMS NORTH AMER INC 775.00 
115054 7/15/2014 2158 COX COMMUNICATIONS .00 "CLEARED** " V O I D E D "  

115055 7/15/2014 2158 COX COMMUNICATIONS 192.85 
115056 7/15/2014 3136 D & D COMMUNICATIONS 586,44 
115057 7/15/2014 10 DAIKIN APPLIED 213.00 
115058 7/15/2014 4981 DATASHIELD CORPORATION 2,77 
115059 7/15/2014 2374 DAYSPRING PRINTING .00 "CLEARED** " V O I D E D "  

115060 7/15/2014 2374 DAYSPRING PRINTING 750.00 
115061 7/15/2014 4076 DIGITAL ALLY INCORPORATED 119.00 
115062 7/15/2014 159 DXP ENTERPRISES INC 23.18 
115063 7/15/2014 3334 EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING 117.00 
115064 7/15/2014 3205 EXPRESS ENTERPRISES 395.90 



APCHCKRP 
03.24.14 

Wed Jul 9,2014 9:51 " City of LaVista 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

OPER: AKH PAGE 

BANK NO BANK NAME 
CHECK NO DATE VENDOR NO VENDOR NAME CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL 

115065 7/15/2014 1245 FILTER CARE 82.45 
115066 7/15/2014 1344 GALE 141.69 
115067 7/15/2014 1248 GASSERT, MIKE 476,00 
115068 7/15/2014 53 GCR TIRES & SERVICE 130.52 
115069 7/15/2014 966 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA .00 
115070 7/15/2014 966 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA .00 
115071 7/15/2014 966 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA .00 
115072 7/15/2014 966 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA 2,424.29 
115073 7/15/2014 71 GREENKEEPER COMPANY INC 939.00 
115074 7/15/2014 1044 H & H CHEVROLET LLC 142.41 
115075 7/15/2014 426 HANEY SHOE STORE 240.00 
115076 7/15/2014 387 HARM'S CONCRETE INC 177,50 
115077 7/15/2014 3775 HARTS AUTO SUPPLY 236.00 
115078 7/15/2014 2407 HEIMES CORPORATION 47.65 
115079 7/15/2014 20 TRUDI HENKE 60.00 
115080 7/15/2014 2888 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 464.66 
115081 7/15/2014 696 IIMC 85.00 
115082 7/15/2014 1498 INDUSTRIAL SALES COMPANY INC 72.50 
115083 7/15/2014 162 INLAND TRUCK PARTS 193.32 
115084 7/15/2014 4291 J A HEIM FARMS 3,935.00 
115085 7/15/2014 3442 KAR SIM KENNEL, INC 36.00 
115086 7/15/2014 2394 KRIHA FLUID POWER CO INC 77.17 
115087 7/15/2014 1241 LEAGUE ASSN OF RISK MGMT 201.28 

115088 7/15/2014 1573 LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY 433.52 
115089 7/15/2014 2664 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS 43,00 

115090 7/15/2014 4560 LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 132.96 
115091 7/15/2014 838 LYMAN-RICHEY SAND & GRAVEL CO 221.54 

115092 7/15/2014 3066 MATT PARROTT/STOREY KENWORTHY .00 
115093 7/15/2014 3066 MATT PARROTr/STOREY KENWORTHY .00 

115094 7/15/2014 3066 MATT PARROTT/STOREY KENWORTHY 608.76 
115095 7/15/2014 4943 MENARDS-RALSTON 251.27 

115096 7/15/2014 553 METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DIST. 1,043.59 
115097 7/15/2014 184 MID CON SYSTEMS INCORPORATED 479.00 

115098 7/15/2014 371 MIDWEST SERVICE AND SALES CO 1,356.58 
115099 7/15/2014 2299 MIDWEST TAPE 21.24 

115100 7/15/2014 1046 MIDWEST TURF & IRRIGATION 18.00 
115101 7/15/2014 64 MINITEX - CPP 128.00 
115102 7/15/2014 4085 MNJ TECHNOLOGIES 178.64 
115103 7/15/2014 2382 MONARCH OIL INC 661.50 
115104 7/15/2014 288 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 2,781.50 
115105 7/15/2014 1014 OFFICE DEPOT INC .00 
115106 7/15/2014 1014 OFFICE DEPOT INC 508.57 
115107 7/15/2014 195 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT .00 
115108 7/15/2014 195 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT .00 
115109 7/15/2014 195 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 54,979.41 
115110 7/15/2014 3935 ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY 64.50 
115111 7/15/2014 3039 PAPILLION SANITATION 1,110.58 
115112 7/15/2014 976 PAPILLION TIRE INCORPORATED 83.59 
115113 7/15/2014 2686 PARAMOUNT LINEN S UNIFORM 155.08 
115114 7/15/2014 3058 PERFORMANCE CHRYSLER JEEP 485.51 
115115 7/15/2014 4037 PERFORMANCE FORD 372,99 
115116 7/15/2014 1821 PETTY CASH-PAM BUETHE 1,560.00 
115117 7/15/2014 1821 PETTY CASH-PAM BUETHE 30.00 

"CLEARED** "VOIDED** 
"CLEARED** " V O I D E D "  
"CLEARED" " V O I D E D "  

"CLEARED" " V O I D E D "  
"CLEARED** " V O I D E D "  

"CLEARED" "VOIDED** 

"CLEARED" "VOIDED** 
"CLEARED" " V O I D E D "  
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OPER: AKH PAGE 

BANK NO BANK NAME 
CHECK NO DATE VENDOR NO VENDOR NAME CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL 

115118 7/15/2014 1784 PLAINS EQUIPMENT GROUP 656.92 
115119 7/15/2014 3814 PSI PLASTIC GRAPHICS 491,43 
115120 7/15/2014 427 RAMIREZ, RITA M 135,52 
115121 7/15/2014 3090 REGAL AWARDS OF DISTINCTION 83.95 
115122 7/15/2014 41 SALEM PRESS 382.50 
115123 7/15/2014 292 SAM'S CLUB 1,530.28 
115124 7/15/2014 487 SAPP BROS PETROLEUM INC 278.40 
115125 7/15/2014 2740 SARPY COUNTY FISCAL ADMINSTRTN 7,350,00 
115126 7/15/2014 150 SARPY COUNTY TREASURER 8,750.00 
115127 7/15/2014 1652 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS 566.34 
115128 7/15/2014 395 SHAMROCK CONCRETE COMPANY 1,981.08 
115129 7/15/2014 4045 SHRM-SOCIETY FOR HUMAN 170.00 
115130 7/15/2014 4276 SUPERIOR VISION SVCS INC 570.28 
115131 7/15/2014 1150 SUTPHEN CORPORATION 398.15 
115132 7/15/2014 7 SUTPHEN TOWERS INC 261.32 
115133 7/15/2014 264 TED'S MOWER SALES & SERVICE 50.11 
115134 7/15/2014 3492 TEUSCHER, CHRIS 250.00 
115135 7/15/2014 961 TIELKE'S SANDWICHES 46.32 
115136 7/15/2014 4179 TITAN MACHINERY 50.35 
115137 7/15/2014 4150 TOMSU, LINDSEY 123.54 
115138 7/15/2014 4231 TORNADO WASH LLC 405.00 
115139 7/15/2014 2941 TOTAL MARKETING INC 24,00 
115140 7/15/2014 4025 U S TOY COMPANY/CONSTRUCTIVE 52.98 
115141 7/15/2014 2426 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 35,34 
115142 7/15/2014 3433 UNIVERSITY NEBRASKA LINCOLN 60.00 
115143 7/15/2014 4640 USB SEWER EQUIPMENT CORP 149,55 
115144 7/15/2014 766 VIERREGGER ELECTRIC COMPANY 104.50 
115145 7/15/2014 78 WASTE MANAGEMENT NEBRASKA 730.91 
115146 7/15/2014 4124 WATER SHED INCORPORATED 632.60 
115147 7/15/2014 4832 WOODHOUSE LINCOLN 263.35 
115148 7/15/2014 24 MICHAEL JOHNSON 53.00 

1118201 

Thru 1137001 
Payroll Checks 

BANK TOTAL 
OUTSTANDING 
CLEARED 
VOIDED 

FUND ' TOTAL 

01 GENERAL FUND 110,680.02 
02 SEWER FUND 13,292.09 
05 CONSTRUCTION 5,428.93 
08 LOTTERY FUND 2,572.90 
09 GOLF COURSE FOND 4,384.64 
15 OFF-STREET PARKING 1,284.00 

137,642.58 
137,642.58 

.00 
, 0 0  

OUTSTANDING CLEARED VOIDED 

110,680.02 .00 .00 

13,292.09 .00 .00 
5,428.93 .00 .00 
2,572.90 .00 .00 
4,384,64 .00 .00 
1,284.00 ,00 ,00 



APCHCKRP Wed Jul 9,2014 9:51 AM **** City of LaVista **** OPER: Mti PAGE 
03.24.14 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

BANK NO BANK NAME 
CHECK NO DATE VENDOR NO VENDOR NAME CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL 

i REPORT TOTAL 137,642.58 
OUTSTANDING 137,642.58 
CLEARED .00 
VOIDED .00 

+ Gross Payroll 07/03/14  273,478.35 
GRAND TOTAL $411,120,93 

APPROVED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS 07/15/14 

COUNCIL MEMBER . COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER 





























































































































































































































































































































ITEM 

CITY O F  L A  VISTA 
M A Y O R  AND CITY C O U N C I L  R E P O R T  

J U L Y  1 5 , 2 0 1 4  A G E N D A  

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

B I D  A W A R D -

8 5TH  S T R E E T  SANITARY S E W E R  

R E P L A C E M E N T  

• R E S O L U T I O N  J O H N  KOTTMANN 

O R D I N A N C E  C I T Y  E N G I N E E R / A S S I S T A N T  P U B L I C  

R E C E I V E / F I L E  W O R K S  D I R E C T O R  

SYNOPSIS  

A resolution has been prepared to award a contract to Cedar Construction Co., Omaha, Nebraska, for 
construction o f  the 85th Street Sanitary Sewer Replacement in an amount not to exceed $ 18,823.00. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 2013/14 Capital Improvement Program provides funding for proposed project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The plans and specifications were prepared in-house by the City Engineer. A Request for Proposals was sent to 
four contractors that typically perform this type of construction work. Bids were received from three 
contractors by the designated time at 3:00 pm on June 30,3014. A tabulation o f  the bids is attached. 

The lowest proposal was submitted by Cedar Construction Co. and they are a qualified contractor to perform 
this type o f  work. The time period to perform the work is 10 working days. 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\14file\14 PW 85th Street Sanitary Sewer Replacement-Award Bid.Doc 



RESOLUTION NO.  

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, AWARDING A CONTRACT TO CEDAR CONSTRUCTION CO. INC., OMAHA, 
NE, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE 85™ STREET SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $18,823.00. 

the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that the construction of 
the 85th Street Sanitary Sewer Replacement is necessary; and 

the FY 13/14 Capital Improvement Program provides funding for this project; and 

Requests for Proposals were sent to four contractors that typically perform this 
type of construction work and three bids were received, and 

Cedar Construction Co., Inc., Omaha, NE, has submitted the low, qualified bid, 
and 

Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that 
the City Administrator secures Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase 
over $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska 
designate Cedar Construction Co., Inc., Omaha, NE as the low qualified bidder 
for the 85th Street Sanitary Sewer Replacement, in an amount not to exceed 
$18,823.00. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15TH DAY OF JULY, 2014. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS 

WHEREAS 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

K:\APPS\City Hall\14 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\14. 
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SUBMITTED PROPOSALS & COSTS 
D a t e o f B i d :  July 1s t , 2014 ,10 :00am 
Client: Ci ty of La  Vis ta 
Proj: 85th St  Sanitary S e w e r  Replacement 

Heime 
9144 Sou 
Omaha, 

s Corp 
h 147th St 
>IE 68138 

Cedar Cons 
1390 

Omaha, I 

truction, Co. 
1 L St 
JE 68134 

Kersten Con 
11050 South 20< 

Gretna, 

Sheet 1 of 1 

struction Inc 
th St Giles Road 
E 68028 

ITEM DESCRIPTION APPROX. QTY. UNIT UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL 

1 Remove Ex. Pavement{Sawcut fncl) 73 S Y  $40.00 $2,920.00 $15.00 $1,095.00 $32.25 $2,354.25 

2 Remove Ex. 6" Sanitary S e w e r  60  LF $22.00 $1,320.00 $12.00 $720.00 $44.50 $2,670.00 

3 Bypass Pumping o f  S e w a g e  Flows, A s  Requi 1 L S  $5,475.00 $5,475.00 $1,850.00 $1,850.00 $5,550.00 $5,550.00 

4 Construct 8" Sanitary S e w e r  w/Rigid Pipe B e  60  LF  $77.00 $4,620.00 $45.00 $2,700.00 $117.50 $7,050.00 

5 
Construct Unstable Trench Bedding, Detail 1 

60  LF $48.15 $2,889.00 $7.00 $420.00 $13.75 $825.00 

6 
Reconnect  Sanitary S e w e r  Service 

1 E A  $1,890.50 $1,890.50 $1,975.00 $1,975.00 $986.00 $986.00 

7 Connecting Sleeve & Concrate Collar/  Sleeve Sealant | | 
2 E A  $426.00 $852.00 $1,850.00 $3,700.00 $435.00 $870.00 

8 Const.  9 "  Concrete Pavement 73  S Y  
w/lntearal Curb L85 

$99.00 $7,227.00 $75.00 $5,475.00 $63.00 $4,599.00 

9 Tie Bars, Drilled & Grouted 35  E A  $30.73 $1,075.55 $12.00 $420.00 $97.00 $3,395.00 

10 Seeding w/Erosion Control Blanket I | 
39  S Y  $16.60 $647.40 $12.00 $468.00 $10.00 $390.00 

TOTAL BID F O R  ITEMS 1 T H R O U G H  10 | $28,916.45 $18,823.00 $28,689.25 

C:\Users\pbuethe\AppData\Local\Mlcrosoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\KRDT400U\Project Bid Tafa-20140630 P a g e l  



ITEM 

CITY O F  L A  VISTA 
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL R E P O R T  

J U L Y  1 5 , 2 0 1 4  AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

T H O M P S O N  C R E E K  W A T E R S H E D  
RESTORATION-CITY HALL BIO-RETENTION 
BASIN, N D E Q  G R A N T  C O N T R A C T  

• R E S O L U T I O N  J O H N  KOTTMANN 
ORDINANCE C I T Y  ENGINEER/ASSISTANT PUBLIC  

RECEIVE/FILE  W O R K S  DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the execution o f  an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Nebraska 
Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) for funding from EPA Section 319 Funds for activities associated 
with Thompson Creek Watershed Management demonstration projects. This agreement addresses the Thompson 
Creek-City Hall Bio-Retention Basin project in the southwest corner of the parking lot on the west side o f  City 
Hall. This is part of the project identified in the CIP as Phase VI, Part 2 o f  the Thompson Creek project. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Funding has been budgeted in FY14 for the City's share o f  this grant award. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval subject to review by the City Attorney. 

BACKGROUND 

The City submitted a grant application to the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) in March 
of 2014 for funding of the Thompson Creek City Hall Bio-Retention Basin project. A Project Implementation 
Plan was prepared and approved by the USEPA. The NDEQ prepared the Interlocal agreement and requires it to 
be executed in order to receive the grant funding. 

K:\APPS\City HaHVCNCLRPT (Blue Letlei8)M4ffle\14 PW NDEQ La Vista City Hall Bio Basin-Grant Intedocal Agmt-Authotize Execution. Doc 



RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
AGREEMENT WITH THE NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
(NDEQ) FOR FUNDING FROM EPA SECTION 319 FUNDS FOR ACTIVITIES ASSOCIATED 
WITH THOMPSON CREEK WATERSHED MANAGEMENT DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $38,500. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that said Thompson Creek 
improvements are necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY 2013/14 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) has funding budgeted for 
this project; and 

WHEREAS, the grant applications are required in order to seek funding from the NDEQ; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, 
authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Nebraska 
Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) for funding from EPA Section 319 
funds for activities associated with Thompson Creek Watershed Management 
demonstration projects, in form and content approved by the City Attorney, in an 
amount not to exceed $38,500. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15TH DAY OF JULY, 2014 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

K:\APPS\City Hall\14 FINAL RES0LUTI0NS\14. 
Thompson Creek watershed restoration - City Hall NDEQ Grant Contract.doc 



Gran t  Number: 56-1261 

INTER-GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
Between the 

Nebraska Department o f  Environmental Quality 
and the 

City o f  LaVista 
regarding 

the implementation of the project 

Thompson Creek - City Hall Bio-retention Basin 

THIS INTER-GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and 
between the Nebraska Department o f  Environmental Quality (NDEQ) and the City o f  LaVista 
in accordance with the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Nebraska Stat. Sec. 13-801 to 13-807 
(Reissue 1987) or Nebr. Rev. Stat. Sec. 81-1504 (supp. 1997) o f  the Nebraska Environmental 
Protection Act, whichever is applicable; 

WHEREAS, the Sponsor made a request to the NDEQ for Section 319 grant funds 
(CFDA #66.460), pursuant to the federal Clean Water Act and the Nebraska Nonpoint Source 
(NPS) Management Program, which have been made available to NDEQ through the Region 
VII Office o f  the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA); and 

WHEREAS, the Sponsor agrees to comply with all provisions o f  the Federal Clean 
Water Act as amended by the Water Quality Act o f  1987, 33 U.S.C. §1251 et seq, and intends 
to use the funds as set out in this Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do hereby agree to the terms and requirements o f  this 
Agreement as follows: 

I. TERM OF THE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement will begin on Thursday, July 10, 2014, and will remain in effect until all 
identified tasks are completed for this Section 319 Project unless terminated under §IV-C-
13 o f  this agreement, but will not remain in effect past Wednesday, December 31, 2014. 

XL WORK DESCRIPTION AND SCHEDULE 

This project shall complete objectives and work items as described in the approved project 
implementation plan (PIP). The PIP is hereby incorporated into this document in its 
entirety (Attachment A). 
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Grant  Number: 56-1261 

III. FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS 

A. Grant funds in the amount up to $44,500.00 are to be used to implement this 
Section 319 NPS project. 

B. Sponsor agrees to contribute at least $29,666.67 in nonfederal match as cash 
and/or services in-kind for implementation o f  project activities. 

C. Statement o f  Costs 
The Sponsor will submit, no more often than monthly , a properly documented 
statement o f  costs for which reimbursement is sought and nonfederal match as 
claimed pursuant to the terms o f  this Agreement and the approved PIP. The 
statement o f  costs shall be signed by the Sponsor's authorized representative. For 
purposes o f  this agreement, reimbursable costs and nonfederal match claims shall 
be related to budget items as described in the approved project implementation 
plan. Documentation o f  costs shall consist o f  paid receipts, signed time records, 
and/or similar verification o f  expenditures. A description o f  the activities 
performed, in relation to reported match dollars, shall be included. 

D. Disbursements 
1. All requests for reimbursement o f  costs incurred by the Sponsor shall be 

reviewed pursuant to the provisions o f  the Nebraska Prompt Payment Act. 

2. Reimbursements will be contingent on receipt o f  required reports. 

3. NDEQ shall withhold 10% but not less than $10,000.00, o f  grant funds 
pending receipt and approval o f  the final project report. 

4 .  The total amount o f  payments under this Agreement shall not exceed Forty 
Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars And No Cents ($44,500.00). 

5. The Sponsor agrees to contribute at least Twenty Nine Thousand Six Hundred 
Sixty Six Dollars And Sixty Seven Cents ($29,666.67) in nonfederal match as 
cash and/or services in-kind for implementation o f  project activities. 

IV. GRANT REQUIREMENTS 

A. Program Requirements 

1. The Sponsor agrees to follow the approved Project Implementation Plan (PIP) 
outlining the project schedule and specific work items to be undertaken during the 
course o f  the project. 
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2. A Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) must be approved by NDEQ prior to any 
collection o f  environmental data and subsequent reimbursement request from Section 319 
grant funds for monitoring activities. All environmental data collected under this 
agreement shall be provided to NDEQ. 

3. The Sponsor agrees to submit progress reports to the NDEQ by March 20 and September 20 
each year for the duration o f  the project agreement. These reports shall contain the 
following components: 

a. Progress to date; 
b. Significant findings or events; 
c. Corrective actions taken to resolve any problems that are encountered; 
d. Activities planned for the next reporting period. 

4. A final project report must be submitted to NDEQ within 60 days after completion of 
project tasks, but no later than by Wednesday, December 31, 2014. This report shall 
contain the following components in addition to those outlined in the 319 Project Final 
Report Guidelines to be provided by NDEQ: 

a. Significant findings or events; 
b. Corrective actions taken to resolve any problems that were encountered; 
c. Final budget with actual amounts o f  expenditures and matching listed as well 

as the source(s) o f  matching identified. 

5. The Sponsor agrees that i f  indirect costs are authorized, as specified in the approved PIP, 
they will be charged at the approved indirect rate. 

6. The Sponsor agrees that any contract, inter-governmental agreement, sub-agreement and/or 
procurement o f  equipment under this grant must receive NDEQ approval prior to 
expenditure o f  funds associated with those transactions. Copies o f  all sub-agreements and 
inter-governmental agreements will be provided to the NDEQ. 

7. All equipment purchased with Section 319 grant funds must be approved by the NDEQ. 
Any such purchased equipment shall be retained by the NDEQ upon completion o f  the 
project unless otherwise authorized in writing by the NDEQ. 

8. The Sponsor agrees that all water quality data collected under this grant shall be provided to 
the NDEQ. 

9. The Sponsor agrees to recognize the contributions and/or involvement o f  the federal 
Nonpoint Source Management Program (authorized by Section 319 o f  the Clean Water Act 
and administered by USEPA and NDEQ) in project publicity, reports, newsletters, and 
other materials. The Sponsor shall work with the NDEQ to ensure that all necessary peer 
review requirements are met prior to publication. A minimum o f  three (3) copies of 
outreach material (printed or other media) produced under this grant shall be provided to  
the NDEQ unless otherwise specified. 
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10.  The Sponsor agrees to ensure that persons receiving cost-share assistance from Section 
319(h) funds shall, where relevant, practice nutrient and best management on those portions 
o f  their operations that fall in the critical area o f  the project. 

11. The Sponsor agrees to maintain all practices or structural Best Management Practices 
(BMPs) developed or constructed under Section 319, consistent with the operation and 
maintenance requirements for structures or practices as described in standard engineering 
design or as identified in the Natural Resources Conservation Service's Field Office 
Technical Guides or other appropriate federal/state/local standards. 

Federal Requirements 
All recipients o f  federal grant funds shall comply with the following grant conditions. The 
Sponsor agrees to comply with all the following provisions, rules, and regulations copies of 
which may be obtained from NDEQ: 

1. Office o f  Management and Budget Circulars A-102, A-133, A-87 and 40 CFR Parts 
31, 32, and 35 as they apply. 

2. Procurement standards o f  40 CFR 31.32(g). 

3. Prohibitive lobbying 18 U.S.C. Section 1913, Section 607(a) o f  Public Law 96.74, or 
Section 319 o f  Public Law 101-121. 

4 .  Federal Register, Vol. 53, No. 102, Debarment and Suspension Under EPA, 
Assistance Loan and Benefit Programs. 

5. Rules governing "Fair Share" o f  federal funds to Minority Business Enterprises 
(MBEs), Women-Owned Business Enterprises (WBEs), Small Business Enterprises 
(SBEs), Small Disadvantaged Businesses (SDBs), and Small Business in Rural Areas 
(SBRAs).. Affirmative steps outlined in 40 CFR 30.44, or 40 CFR 33.240, or 40 CFR 
35.6580, or Section 129 o f  Public Law 100-590, whichever is applicable. 

The Sponsor agrees to include in its bid specifications, and require all o f  its prime 
contractors to include in their bid specifications for subcontracts, a "Fair Share". The 
Sponsor agrees to document the official grant files with all efforts taken to achieve 
the "Fair Share" and to report annually to NDEQ all "Fair Share" procurement efforts 
regardless o f  the size o f  the sub-agreement. 

6. Section 204 o f  the Demonstration Cities and Metropolitan Development Act o f  1996 
as amended (42 USC Section 3334). 

7. Provisions o f  the American with Disabilities Act. 

8. Hotel and Motel Fire Safety Act o f  1990. 

9. USEPA Order 1000.25 regulating the use o f  recycled paper. 

B. 
1. 
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10. With signature on this Agreement, the sponsor certifies that they: (1) are not subject to 
any unpaid Federal tax liability that has been assessed, for which all judicial and 
administrative remedies have been exhaused or have lapsed, and that is not being paid 
in a timely manner pursuant to an agreement with the authority responsible for 
collecting the tax liability, and (2) have not been convicted (or had an officer or agent 
acting on its behalf convicted) o f  a felony criminal conviction under any Federal law 
within 24 months preceding the award, unless EPA has considered suspension or 
debarment o f  the corporation, or such officer or agent, based on these tax liabilities or 
convictions and determined that such action is not necessary to protect the 
Government's interests. 

11. You as the recipient, your employees, subrecipients under this award, and 
subrecipients' employees may not engage in severe forms o f  trafficking in persons 
during the period o f  time that the award is in effect; procure a commercial sex act 
during the period o f  time that the award is in effect; or use forced labor in the 
performance o f  the award or subawards under the award. 

12. This term and condition incorporates by reference the signed assurance provided by the 
recipient's authorized representative on: 1) EPA Form 4700-4, "Preaward Compliance 
Review Report for All Applicants and Recipients Requesting EPA Financial 
Assistance"; and 2) Standard Form 424B or Standard Form 424D, as applicable. The 
assurances and this term and condition obligate the recipient to comply fully with 
applicable civil rights statutes and implementing EPA regulations. 

C. State Requirements 
1. Amendments 

This agreement may be amended in writing at any time by mutual agreement o f  the 
parties, except insofar as any proposed amendments are in any way contrary to 
applicable law or requirements o f  the USEPA or NDEQ. 

2. Forfeiture, Repayment, and Delays in Disbursment o f  Funds 
Violation o f  any o f  the requirements o f  this Agreement by the Sponsor or failure of 
the Sponsor to complete and maintain the project in the manner described in the 
project implementation plan, including any amendments thereto which have been 
properly approved, shall result in the forfeiture o f  any funds not disbursed. In 
addition, if for any reason the project is not completed as described in the project PIP, 
including any amendments thereto that have been or are hereafter approved by the 
NDEQ, the NDEQ may recover from the Sponsor any or all funds disbursed. 

3. Remedies Not Exclusive 
The use by either the Sponsor or the NDEQ o f  any remedy specified herein for the 
enforcement o f  this Agreement is not exclusive and shall not deprive the party from 
using such remedy, or limit the application o f  any other remedy provided by law. 
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4. Assignment 
No assignment or transfer o f  this agreement or any part hereof, rights hereunder, or 
interest herein by the Sponsor shall be valid unless and until it is approved by the 
NDEQ and made subject to such reasonable terms and conditions as the NDEQ may 
impose. 

5. Hold Harmless 
The Sponsor agrees to hold NDEQ harmless for loss or damage sustained by any person 
as a direct result o f  negligent or willful acts by the Sponsor, its employees, 
subcontractors, or agents in the performance o f  this agreement including all associated 
costs o f  any defending action. 

6. Waiver o f  Rights 

The Sponsor or NDEQ may from time to time waive any o f  their rights under this 
Agreement; however, any waiver o f  rights with respect to a default o f  any condition of 
this Agreement shall not be deemed to be a waiver with respect to any other default. 

7. Applicable Rules and Regulations 

Both parties shall abide by all applicable rules and regulations o f  the NDEQ including 
any that may be adopted subsequent to the effective date o f  this Agreement except those 
that would invalidate or be inconsistent with the provisions o f  this Agreement. 

8. Inspection o f  Books, Records, and Reports 

The duly authorized representative o f  either party shall have the right to inspect and 
make copies o f  any books, records, or reports o f  the other party pertaining to this 
Agreement or related matters during regular office hours. Each party shall maintain and 
make available for such inspection accurate records o f  all its costs, disbursements, and 
receipts with respect to its activities under this Agreement. A single audit is required if 
$500,000 or more is provided by the federal funding in any one-year period. 
Verification o f  completion o f  the single audit report shall be sent to NDEQ. 

9. Independent Contractor 

The Sponsor is and shall perform this Agreement as an independent contractor and as 
such shall have and maintain exclusive control over all o f  its employees, agents, and 
operations. Neither the Sponsor nor any person employed by the Sponsor shall act, 
propose to act, or be deemed the NDEQ's  agent, representative, or employee. The 
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9. Independent Contractor (continued) 

Sponsor assumes full and exclusive responsibility for the payment o f  all premiums, 
contributions, payroll taxes and other taxes now or hereafter required by any law or 
regulation and agrees to comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and orders 
relating to social security, unemployment compensation, OSHA, affirmative action, 
equal employment opportunity, and other laws, regulations, and orders o f  like nature. 
For any work hereunder subject to the Veterans Readjustment Assistance Act o f  1974, 
or the Rehabilitation Act o f  1973, the parties hereto shall comply with all provisions 
thereof, together with all applicable rules, regulations and orders o f  the Department of 
Labor, and the notices required pursuant to 41 CFR 60-1.4, 60-250.4 and 60-741.4, 
which are hereby incorporated by reference into this Agreement. 

10. Nondiscrimination 

The Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act prohibits contractors to the State of 
Nebraska and their subcontractors from discriminating against any employee, or 
applicant for employment in the performance o f  such contracts, with respect to hire, 
tenure, terms, conditions or privileges o f  employment because o f  race, color, religion, 
sex, disability, or national origin. The Sponsor's signature is a guarantee o f  compliance 
with the Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act, and breach o f  this provision shall be 
regarded as a materia! breach o f  this Agreement. The Sponsor shall insert a similar 
provision in all subcontracts for services to be covered by any contract resulting from 
this Agreement. 

11. Drug Free Workplace 

The Sponsor by executing this Agreement certifies and assures that it operates a drug 
free workplace as addressed in the State o f  Nebraska Drug Free Workplace Policy of 
July 7, 1989. 

12. Publication Rights 

All parties shall have publication and reproduction rights for all reports and materials, 
which are produced as a result o f  this Agreement. 

13. Termination 

This agreement may be terminated in whole or in part in writing by either party in the 
event o f  substantial failure by the other party to fulfill its obligations under this 
Agreement through no fault o f  the terminating party provided that no termination may be  
effected unless the other party is given: 

a. Not less than thirty (30) calendar days' written notice (delivered by certified mail, 
return receipt requested) o f  intent to terminate, and 

b. An opportunity for consultation with the terminating party prior to termination. 
c. If  an emergency situation occurs, the effective date o f  termination will be 

negotiated. 
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14. New Employee Work Eligibility Status 

The Sponsor is required and hereby agrees to use, and require sub-contractors to use, a 
federal immigration verification system to determine the work eligibility status o f  new 
employees physically performing services within the State o f  Nebraska. A federal 
immigration verification system means the electronic verification o f  the work 
authorization program authorized by the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant 
Responsibility Act o f  1996, 8 U.S.C. 1324a, known as the E-Verify Program, or an 
equivalent federal program designated by the United States Department o f  Homeland 
Security or other federal agency authorized to verify the work eligibility status o f  a 
newly hired employee. 

If  the Sponsor or Contractor is an individual or sole proprietorship, the following applies: 

The Contractor must complete the United States Citizenship Attestation Form, available 
on the Department o f  Administrative Services website at: 

http ://www .das. state .ne. us/ 
http://www.das.state.ne.us/lb403/attestation_form.pdf 

If  the Contractor indicates on such attestation form that he or she is a qualified alien, the 
Contractor agrees to provide the US Citizenship and Immigration Services 
documentation required to verify the Contractor's lawful presence in the United States 
using the Systematic Alien Verification for Entitlements (SAVE) Program. 

The Contractor understands and agrees that lawful presence in the United States is 
required and the Contractor may be disqualified or the contract terminated i f  such lawful 
presence cannot be verified as required by Neb. Rev. Stat. §4-108. 
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V. PROJECT MANAGERS 

The Project Manager for each party to this agreement shall be as follows. The Project 
Manager may be changed by any agency upon written notification. 

Lincaoln, NE 68509-8922 
Phone: (402) 471-4224 
Mike.Archer@Nebraska.gov 

VI. SIGNATORIES TO THIS INTER-GOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

BY: Thomas R. Lamberson TITLE: Deputy Director 

Nebraska Department of 
Environmental Quality (NDEQ) 

City o f  LaVista 

Mike Archer 
Program Specialist 
Water Quality Planning Unit 
1200 TSP Street, Suite 400 
P.O. Box 98922 

John Kottmann 
9900 Portal Road 
La Vista, NE. 68128 
Phone:(402)331-8927 
Jkottmann@cityoflavista.org 

Date: 

CITY OF LAVISTA 

BY: TITLE: 
(Please Print) 

Date: 
(Signature) 

FEDERAL TAX ID NUMBER DUNS NUMBER: 
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ITEM 
CITY OF L A  VISTA 

M A Y O R  AND C I T Y  C O U N C I L  R E P O R T  

J U L Y  1 5 , 2 0 1 4  A G E N D A  

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

T H O M P S O N  C R E E K  LEVEE IMPROVEMENT 
P R O J E C T ,  INTERLOCAL A G R E E M E N T  
WITH PAPIO-MLSSOURI RLVER NATURAL 
R E S O U R C E S  DISTRICT 

• RESOLUTION J O H N  KOTTMANN 
ORDINANCE CITY ENGINEER/ASSISTANT 
RECEIVE/FILE PUBLIC W O R K S  DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS  

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the Mayor to execute an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with the 
Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District for the undertaking o f  efforts required to reconstruct levees 
along Thompson Creek between 60th and 66th Streets. The reconstruction is required in order to keep the levees 
eligible under Corps of Engineers (USACE) Public Law 84-99 for 75%/25% cost sharing o f  repairs after flood 
events. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The Papio-Missouri River NRD is agreeing to design and construct levee improvements at its costs and to 
design and relocate a La Vista sanitary outfall sewer at its costs. The City o f  La Vista will provide permanent 
and temporary easements to the Papio-Missouri River NRD at no cost and will reconstruct and relocate Sports 
Complex and maintenance facilities at the City's cost. The City will perform such relocation and 
reconstruction with in-house forces and funds from current operating budgets. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval 

BACKGROUND 

The current levees were built in the 1960-1970 time periods, prior to the existence o f  the Papio-Missouri River 
Natural Resources District (NRD). The levee maintenance was assumed by the NRD after its formation in 
1975. The levee side slopes are very steep and the levees are being eroded by creek bank erosion. The levees 
have been deemed "unacceptable" by the USACE and do not meet current levee safety standards. The 
proposed project consists o f  relocating levees away from the creek with 3:1 side slopes. In order to relocate the 
levees it will be necessary to relocate an existing 27-inch sanitary outfall sewer, relocate OPPD overhead power 
lines, and relocate Sports Complex facilities. These relocations also require the acquisition of property rights 
from various property owners. The NRD will be the lead agent in undertaking these improvements. Additional 
details are set forth in the proposed interlocal agreement. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE PAPIO-
MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT FOR THE UNDERTAKING OF 
EFFORTS REQUIRED TO RECONSTRUCT LEVEES ALONG THOMPSON CREEK BETWEEN 
60™ AND 66™ STREETS 

the provisions of Nebraska State Statutes Sections 13-801, et. seq., provide 
authority for the City of La Vista to join with other governmental agencies on a 
basis of mutual advantage and in a manner that will accord best with geographic, 
economic, population and other factors by signing an Interlocal Cooperation 
Agreement; and, 

the Papio-Missouri River NRD will design and construct levee improvements and 
design and relocate a La Vista sanitary outfall sewer at this costs, and; 

the City of La Vista will provide permanent and temporary easements to the 
Papio-Missouri River NRD and will reconstruct and relocate Sports Complex and 
maintenance facilities at the city's cost, and; 

each governmental agency will pay for their shares of the work at specified times 
as set forth in the agreement; and, 

the participants agree that this Interlocal Cooperation Agreement in no manner 
expands or restricts the authority otherwise granted to them by law; and 

such an agreement is in the best interests of the citizens of the City of La Vista. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of La Vista, Nebraska, hereby 
authorize the execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with the Papio-
Missouri River Natural Resources District for the undertaking of efforts required to 
reconstruct levees along the Thompson Creek between 60th and 66th Streets. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15TH DAY OF JULY, 2014. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

WHEREAS, 

i i 
i 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

WHEREAS, 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACT AGREEMENT 
Between 

THE CITY OF LAVISTA, NEBRASKA 
And 

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT 
For 

THOMPSON CREEK LEVEE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter "THIS AGREEMENT") is made by and 
between the PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT 
("the NRD") and the CITY OF LAVISTA, NEBRASKA in the County of Sarpy, State 
of Nebraska ("the CITY"), pursuant to the authority provided in the Nebraska Interlocal 
Cooperation Act (§§13-801, R.R.S., 1997, etseq.) 

WHEREAS, the aforesaid parties to THIS AGREEMENT ("the PARTIES", each 
being "a PARTY") desire to undertake a project ("the PROJECT") (a) to rehabilitate 
and relocate the Thompson Creek flanking levees that provide flood protection for 
nearby CITY recreational and other facilities (b) relocate the CITY'S existing sanitary 
sewer ("the CITY SEWER") consisting of approximately 2,000 feet of 27" RCP sewer 
pipe that is presently laid parallel to immediately north of the levee running along the 
north side of the Thompson Creek channel; and, (c) relocate existing Omaha Public 
Power District power lines (at an estimated cost of $326,000), all in the approximately 
2,000 foot reach of Thompson Creek between 60th Street and 66th Street, in the extra­
territorial zoning jurisdiction of the CITY ("the PROJECT REACH"); and, 

WHEREAS, the CITY desires that the NRD design, engineer and obtain 
construction of the PROJECT; and, 

WHEREAS, the NRD desires to receive cost-sharing assistance from the CITY 
for a share of the costs of the PROJECT; and, 

WHEREAS, the NRD has authority under Neb.Rev.Stat §2-3229 to "develop and 
execute, through the exercise of powers and authorities granted by law, plans, facilities, 
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works, and programs relating to * * *, (2) prevention of damages from flood water and 
sediment, (3) flood prevention and control * * * and the PROJECT is an example of 
such facilities, works and programs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual 
covenants of the PARTIES hereinafter expressed, the PARTIES hereby agree as follows: 

1. PROJECT BENEFITS. The PARTIES do hereby find and determine that 
the PROJECT will be of predominantly general benefit to the CITY and the NRD, with only 
an incidental special benefit. 

2. PROJECT PARTICIPANTS. The PROJECT shall be undertaken 
without any separate entity being created, and the duties and responsibilities of the 
PARTIES with respect to the PROJECT shall be as defined by THIS AGREEMENT. 

3. CITY SEWER ENGINEERING CONTRACT. The NRD shall enter into 
a professional services contract with Lamp, Rynearson and Associates ("the 
ENGINEERS"), in the form determined by the NRD and approved by the CITY ("the 
ENGINEERING CONTRACT"), pursuant to which the ENGINEERS shall undertake 
engineering services for relocation of the CITY SEWER, such tasks including, without 
limitation, the preparation and administration of bidding documents and performance of 
construction services. The provisions of the ENGINEERING CONTRACT also shall 
include, but shall not be limited to, covenants and conditions calling for the ENGINEERS 
to submit to the CITY, for its written approval and concurrence, copies of all change orders 
and other deliverables that the ENGINEERING CONTRACT provides for submission by 
the ENGINEERS to the NRD. The ENGINEERING CONTRACT shall provide that the 
CITY shall be named as an additional insured in any insurance provided to the NRD by the 
ENGINEERS in accordance with the ENGINEERING CONTRACT. 

4. CITY SEWER PLAN APPROVALS. Prior to commencing relocation of 
the CITY SEWER, the NRD shall submit to the CITY and obtain its approval of the plans, 
bid documents, construction contract and implementation schedules, all for relocation 
of the CITY SEWER, such approvals to not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. 
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5. CITY SEWER TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE. The CITY shall provide 
technical assistance to the NRD within the limits of its expertise and shall provide 
representatives at all necessary meetings regarding relocation of the CITY SEWER, as 
requested by the NRD. 

6. RIGHTS-OF-WAY. Lands, easements and rights-of-way that the 
ENGINEERS and the NRD determine are necessary for construction, operation, 
maintenance, repair, replacement, management and regulation of the PROJECT 
(collectively, "the PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-WAY") shall be secured for the PROJECT by 
the respective PARTIES as follows, to-wit: 

a) Tract i: The NRD, at its sole cost and expense, shall obtain such 
temporaiy and permanent easements as the ENGINEER and the NRD determine 
necessary for levee and channel construction, reconstruction, operation and 
maintenance, in, on, under, over and across the respective parcels of land in the 
NW V4 of the SE  xk and Tax Lot 7 of Sec. 13, Twpi4N, R12E Sarpy County, 
Nebraska that are depicted and hereinafter referred to collectively as "Tract 1" in the 
aerial photo overlay attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by 
reference. 

b) Existing ROW: The NRD, at its sole cost and expense, shall obtain 
assignments from the County of Sarpy, Nebraska of such County's existing levee 
and channel rights-of-way in Tax Lot 4 in Sec. 13, Twp 14 N, R12E Sarpy County, 
Nebraska, in the PROJECT REACH and rights-of-way extending east to the 
confluence with the Big Papillion Creek, that are presently occupied by the channel 
of Thompson Creek, its levees and the CITY SEWER, as depicted in Exhibit "A"; 
and, the NRD at its sole cost shall obtain such other and further temporary and 
permanent easements in said existing right-of-way as the ENGINEER and the NRD 
determine necessary for levee and channel construction, reconstruction, operation 
and maintenance, in, on, under, over and across such parcels of land. 

c) Tract 3: The NRD, at its sole cost and expense, shall obtain fee 
simple rights of way for the NRD'S levee construction, operation and maintenance 
of the PROJECT, in, on, under, over and across the parcel of land in Tax Lot 14B in 
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the NE V4 of Sec. 13, Twp 14 N, R12E Sarpy County, Nebraska that is depicted and 
hereinafter referred to as "Tract 3" in Exhibit "A". 

d) Tracts 4 - 5 :  The CITY shall grant to the NRD temporary and 
permanent easements for the NRD'S levee construction, operation and 
maintenance, and for relocation of the CITY SEWER, in, on, under, over and across 
those parcels of land presently owned by the CITY in Tax Lot 14A, Sec. 13, Twp 14 
N, R12E Sarpy County, Nebraska, that are depicted and hereinafter referred to as 
"Tract 4" and "Tract 5" in Exhibit "A". 

e) Tract 6: The NRD, at its sole cost and expense, shall obtain 
temporary easements for the NRD'S levee, channel and CITY SEWER 
reconstruction, and permanent easements for levee, channel and CITY SEWER 
operation and maintenance, in, on, under, over and across the parcels of land in Tax 
Lots 14C and 16 in the NE V4 of Sec. 13, Twp 14 N, R12E Sarpy County, Nebraska, 
that are depicted and hereinafter referred to collectively as "Tract 6" in Exhibit "A". 

7. PERMITS. All necessary local, state and federal permits, which the 
ENGINEERS or the NRD determine are necessary for reconstruction of the PROJECT, or 
for the permanent operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, management and 
regulation of the PROJECT, shall be obtained at the sole cost and expense of the NRD, 
which shall hold the same; provided, however, all necessary local, state and federal 
permits, which the ENGINEERS or the CITY determine are necessary for reconstruction, 
operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, management and regulation of the CITY 
SEWER, shall be obtained at the sole cost and expense of the CITY, which shall hold the 
same. 

8. UTILITY AND ROAD RELOCATIONS. The NRD, at its sole cost and 
expense, shall be responsible for the costs of relocating the existing OPPD power lines 
serving the CITY'S maintenance yard, and the costs of relocating other utilities that are 
determined to interfere with construction of the PROJECT, or with the operation, 
maintenance, repair, replacement, management or regulation of the PROJECT. As part 
of the PROJECT the NRD, at its sole cost and expense, also will construct a road on the 
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north bank relocated levee, from 66th Street east to the City maintenance yard in "Tract 

5". 

9. CITY SEWER CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, The NRD shall solicit 
competitive sealed bids for construction of the CITY SEWER pursuant to contract 
documents submitted to and approved in writing by the CITY ("the CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT"). The provisions of the CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT shall include, but 
shall not be limited to, covenants and conditions providing that the CITY shall be named as 
an additional insured in all insurance provided by the CONTRACTOR. 

10. EMBANKMENT FILL. The CITY, at its sole cost and expense, at the 
request of the NRD will provide up to 20,000 cubic yards of clean embankment fill for 
the PROJECT, delivered to the PROJECT site, with the remaining fill needed for the 
PROJECT to be obtained by the NRD at its own cost from the low-flow berm of the Big 
Papio channel located near the PROJECT. 

11. CITY SEWER COMPETITIVE BIDS. Within a reasonable time after the 
NRD'S receipt and opening of sealed bids for construction of the CITY SEWER, the NRD 
shall deliver a summary thereof to the CITY, together with the identification by the NRD of 
the bidder who or which the NRD determines is the lowest responsible bidder. In the 
absence of good cause to the contrary being shown to the NRD by the CITY, the NRD shall 
award to such bidder the contract to construct the CITY SEWER portions of the PROJECT. 
The NRD, through the CONTRACTOR, shall construct the CITY SEWER portions of the 
PROJECT in accordance with the CITY-approved plans and specifications. 

12. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROJECT. After the 
completion and acceptance of the CITY SEWER from the CONTRACTOR and NRD 
completion of the PROJECT and other PROJECT tasks provided for herein, (a) the 
NRD, at its sole cost and expense, shall permanently operate, maintain, repair, replace, 
manage and regulate the channel and levee features of the PROJECT during their useful 
lives, in such manner and at such time(s) as the NRD determines necessary, and in 
accordance with applicable and generally-accepted engineering practices, FEMA 
regulations and requirements for continuation of flood insurance; and, any applicable 
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USACE requirements necessary to preserve the eligibility of PROJECT for benefits 
under the Public Law 84-99 maintenance program; and (b) the CITY, at its sole cost and 
expense, shall permanently operate, maintain, repair, replace, manage and regulate the 
CITY SEWER features of the PROJECT during their useful lives, in such manner and at 
such time(s) as the CITY determines necessary, and in accordance with applicable and 
generally-accepted engineering practices, FEMA regulations and requirements for 
continuation of flood insurance, and any applicable USACE requirements necessary to 
preserve the eligibility of the PROJECT for benefits under the Public Law 84-99 
maintenance program. 

13. RISK OF LOSS. The NRD shall have the insurable interest in, and shall 
bear the sole risk of casualty loss of or damage to the channel, levee and road features of 
the PROJECT, whether such loss or damage results from flood or other casualty 
whatsoever. The CITY shall have the insurable interest in, and shall bear the sole risk of 
casualty loss of or damage to the CITY SEWER features and components of the 
PROJECT, whether such loss or damage results from flood or other casualty whatsoever. 

14. INDEMNIFICATION BY THE NRD. Except as otherwise provided 
herein, the NRD shall defend and indemnify the CITY and hold the CITY harmless (1) 
from and against any and all PROJECT costs exceeding the CITY CONTRIBUTION 
under THIS AGREEMENT; (2) from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of 
action, costs and expenses, including court costs and attorneys fees, for personal injuries 
or property damages in whole or in part arising out of or caused by the negligence of the 
NRD, its employees, officers, agents or the ENGINEER or CONTRACTOR, in the design, 
construction, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement and regulation of the levee 
and channel features of the PROJECT, other than as may be caused by the comparative 
negligence of the CITY; and, (3) from and against all claims, demands, causes of action, 
costs and expenses, including without limitation costs of investigations, court costs and 
attorneys fees, arising from the introduction or presence in or on any PROJECT 
RIGHTS-OF-WAY obtained by the NRD of any material or substance listed, defined, 
designated or otherwise regulated as hazardous, toxic, radioactive or dangerous under 
the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601-9675, or under any other federal, state or local 
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law, rule, regulation, ordinance, code or order now in effect or hereafter enacted to 
protect the environment; and, from and against any and all costs and expenses of clean­
up and response with respect to any such materials or substances in or on any PROJECT 
RIGHTS-OF-WAY obtained by the NRD, and also including, without limitation, costs of 
any studies and investigations necessary to determine an appropriate response to any 
contamination on the PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-WAY, but excepting costs and expenses 
relating to any such substances or materials introduced solely by the CITY or its 
employees, officers, contractors or agents. 

15. INDEMNIFICATION BY THE CITY. Except as otherwise provided 
herein, the CITY shall defend and indemnify the NRD and hold the NRD harmless (1) 
from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs and expenses, 
including court costs and attorneys fees, for personal injuries or property damages in 
whole or in part arising out of or caused by the negligence of the CITY, its employees, 
officers, agents in the maintenance, repair, replacement and regulation of the CITY 
SEWER, other than as may be caused by the comparative negligence of the NRD; and, 
( 2 )  from and against all claims, demands, causes of action, costs and expenses, including 
without limitation costs of investigations, court costs and attorneys fees, arising from 
the introduction or presence in or on any PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-WAY obtained by the 
CITY of any material or substance listed, defined, designated or otherwise regulated as 
hazardous, toxic, radioactive or dangerous under the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 4 2  U.S.C. Sections 9 6 0 1 - 9 6 7 5 ,  

or under any other federal, state or local law, rule, regulation, ordinance, code or order 
now in effect or hereafter enacted to protect the environment; and, from and against any 
and all costs and expenses of clean-up and response with respect to any such materials 
or substances in or on any PROJECT RIGHTS-OF-WAY obtained by the CITY, and also 
including, without limitation, costs of any studies and investigations necessary to 
determine an appropriate response to any contamination on the PROJECT RIGHTS-
OF-WAY, but excepting costs and expenses relating to any such substances or materials 
introduced solely by the NRD or its employees, officers, contractors or agents. 
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16. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM. THIS AGREEMENT shall be in 
force and effect upon and after its execution by both PARTIES, and shall have 
permanent duration. 

17. NON-DISCRIMINATION. The PARTIES shall not, in the 
performance of THIS AGREEMENT, discriminate or permit discrimination by any 
contractors in violation of federal or state laws or local ordinances because of race, 
disability, color, sex, age, political or religious opinions, affiliations or national origin. 

18. APPROVALS. Approvals by the CITY and other CITY actions, 
contemplated or called for by THIS AGREEMENT are hereby authorized to be provided 
by the Mayor of the CITY. Approvals by the NRD and other NRD actions contemplated 
by or called for by THIS AGREEMENT are hereby authorized to be provided by the 
General Manager or Assistant General Manager of the NRD. 

19. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT contains the entire 
agreement between the PARTIES, and each of the PARTIES hereto agrees that neither 
the other PARTY, nor any of the officers, agents, employees or contractors of the other 
PARTY, have made any representations or promises with respect to the PROJECT not 
expressly contained herein. 

20. TIME. Time is of the essence of THIS AGREEMENT. 

21. DEFAULT. If either of the PARTIES shall default hereunder, the other 
PARTY shall be entitled to enforce specific performance of THIS AGREEMENT or may 
have any other remedy allowed by law or equity. 

22. NOTICES. All notices herein required shall be in writing and shall be 
served on the PARTIES at their principal offices, or at such other address as either 
PARTY may hereafter designate to the other PARTY in writing for service of notice to 
itself. The mailing of a notice by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or 
delivery thereof by messenger, shall be sufficient service hereunder. 

23. BINDING EFFECT. The provisions of THIS AGREEMENT shall inure 
to the benefit of, and shall be binding upon, the successors and assigns of the respective 
PARTIES. 

n r d i 4 0 5 O 7 a g T l i o m p C k  8 



24. APPLICABLE LAW. Each of the PARTIES to THIS AGREEMENT 
shall follow all applicable federal and state statutes and regulations in carrying out the 
faithful performance and terms of THIS AGREEMENT. 

25. SEVERABILITY. In the event any portion of THIS AGREEMENT is 
held invalid or unenforceable for any reason, it is agreed that any such invalidity or 
unenforceability shall not affect the remainder of THIS AGREEMENT, the remaining 
provisions shall remain in full force and effect, and any court of competent jurisdiction 
may so modify any objectionable provision of THIS AGREEMENT so as to render it valid, 
reasonable and enforceable. 

26. CAPTIONS. Captions used in THIS AGREEMENT are for convenience and 
not for use in the construction of THIS AGREEMENT. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed THIS AGREEMENT, on 
the respective dates hereinafter indicated, pursuant to authorizing resolutions duly 
adopted at regularly-called meetings of their governing bodies. 

The CITY executed THIS AGREEMENT on , 2 0  . 

THE CITY OF LAVISTA 

By 
, Mayor 

Attest: 

City Clerk 

The NRD executed THIS AGREEMENT on , 2 0  . 

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL 
RESOURCES DISTRICT 

B y _  
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JOHN WINKLER, General Manager 
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ITEM 
CITY O F  L A  V I S T A  

M A Y O R  AND CITY C O U N C I L  R E P O R T  

J U L Y  1 5 , 2 0 1 4  A G E N D A  

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

AUTHORIZATION T O  P U R C H A S E  

TREADMILL 

• R E S O L U T I O N  

O R D I N A N C E  

R E C E I V E / F I L E  

S C O T T  S T O P A K  

R E C R E A T I O N  D I R E C T O R  

SYNOPSIS  

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the purchase o f  one (1) Matrix T5X Treadmill from Nova Health 
Equipment Omaha, NE, in an amount not to exceed $5,799.00. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY 13/14 General Fund budget provides funding for the proposed purchase. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

This treadmill will replace one o f  the 5 current treadmills the fitness room has. The treadmill comes with a 
warranty o f  (1) year labor, (2) years parts and (3) years motor. 



RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) MATRIX T5X TREADMILL FROM 
NOVA HEALTH EQUIPMENT,OMAHA, NE, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $5,799.00. 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that the purchase of a treadmill for 
the Community Center is necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY 13/14 General Fund budget include funding for the purchase of said 
treadmill, and 

WHEREAS, Subsection (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the La Vista Municipal Code requires that 
the City Administrator secure Council approval prior to authorizing any purchase 
over $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the purchase of one (1) Matrix T5X Treadmill 
from Nova Health Equipment, Omaha, NE, in an amount not to exceed 
$5,799.00. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15TH DAY OF JULY, 2014. 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

K:\APPS\City Hall\14 FINAL RESOLUTIONSY14. 
Treadmill Purchase Authorization.Doc 



Nova Fitness Equipment 
4511 South 119th Circle 
Omaha, NE 68137 

ESTIMATE 
DATE EST. NUMBER 

7/8/2014 118464 

BILL TO 

City o f  LaVista Parks & Recreation 
Attn: Accounts Payable 
8116 Park View Boulevard 
LaVista, NE 68128 

SHIP TO 

City o f  LaVista Parks & Recreation 
8116 Park View Bivd 
LaVista, NE 68128 
Attn: Scott Stopak 
Ph 402.331.3455 

P.O. NUMBER R E P  EXP. DATE 

DK 8/15/2014 

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL 

T5X 
FREIGHT 

MATRIX T5X TREADMILL 
FREIGHT / DELIVERY MATRIX TREADMILL 
MATRIX TREADMILL REQUIRES A 115 VAC 20 
AMP DEDICATED CIRCUIT 

Thank You! 

5,459.00 
340.00 

5,459.00 
340.00 

David King, Nova Fitness Equipment 
cell. 402-515-4427 

PLEASE SIGN AND FAX, OR EMAIL QUOTE TO NOVA FITNESS EQUIPMENT TO 
PLACE YOUR ORDER. (402) 343-0562 S U B T O T A L  $5,799.00 

Signature (Print Name Below): 

P .O .#  

S A L E S  TAX (0 .0%)  $0.00 

T O T A L  $5,799.00 

P h o n e #  F a x #  

402-343-0552 402-343-0562 




